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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements
FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(In Thousands, Except Share and Par Value Amounts)

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022
(Unaudited)

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,254,243  $ 1,435,163 
Restricted cash 1,456,992  854,017 
Accounts and other receivables (less allowance for credit losses of $172,080 at June 30, 2023
and $149,846 at December 31, 2022) 2,460,650  2,064,745 
Securitized accounts receivable—restricted for securitization investors 1,248,000  1,287,000 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 503,684  465,227 

Total current assets 6,923,569  6,106,152 
Property and equipment, net 329,146  294,692 
Goodwill 5,473,603  5,201,435 
Other intangibles, net 2,107,081  2,130,974 
Investments 69,721  74,281 
Other assets 275,533  281,726 
Total assets $ 15,178,653  $ 14,089,260 
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,679,702  $ 1,568,942 
Accrued expenses 392,652  351,936 
Customer deposits 2,013,236  1,505,004 
Securitization facility 1,248,000  1,287,000 
Current portion of notes payable and lines of credit 823,231  1,027,056 
Other current liabilities 279,069  303,517 

Total current liabilities 6,435,890  6,043,455 
Notes payable and other obligations, less current portion 4,678,258  4,722,838 
Deferred income taxes 538,832  527,465 
Other noncurrent liabilities 262,237  254,009 
Total noncurrent liabilities 5,479,327  5,504,312 
Commitments and contingencies (Note 12)
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 475,000,000 shares authorized; 128,454,856 shares issued
and 73,950,978 shares outstanding at June 30, 2023; and 127,802,590 shares issued and
73,356,709 shares outstanding at December 31, 2022 128  128 
Additional paid-in capital 3,176,562  3,049,570 
Retained earnings 7,665,306  7,210,769 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,357,263) (1,509,650)
Less treasury stock, 54,503,878 shares at June 30, 2023 and 54,445,881 shares at December
31, 2022 (6,221,297) (6,209,324)

Total stockholders’ equity 3,263,436  2,541,493 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 15,178,653  $ 14,089,260 

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

 

 
Three Months Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
  2023 2022 2023 2022
Revenues, net $ 948,174  $ 861,278  $ 1,849,507  $ 1,650,519 
Expenses:

Processing 205,265  185,588  410,232  359,782 
Selling 86,412  79,324  168,004  156,213 
General and administrative 159,356  147,446  314,040  290,968 
Depreciation and amortization 83,676  78,474  167,908  155,276 
Other operating, net 815  (34) 1,478  79 

Operating income 412,650  370,480  787,845  688,201 
Other expenses:

Investment loss (gain) 18  193  (172) 345 
Other (income) expense, net (2,424) 3,564  (1,678) 4,433 
Interest expense, net 88,486  23,070  168,281  45,100 

Total other expense 86,080  26,827  166,431  49,878 
Income before income taxes 326,570  343,653  621,414  638,323 
Provision for income taxes 86,868  81,482  166,877  158,200 
Net income $ 239,702  $ 262,171  $ 454,537  $ 480,123 
Earnings per share:

Basic earnings per share $ 3.24  $ 3.42  $ 6.17  $ 6.22 
Diluted earnings per share $ 3.20  $ 3.35  $ 6.08  $ 6.10 

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic shares 73,887  76,769  73,705  77,250 
Diluted shares 75,001  78,239  74,763  78,762 

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(In Thousands)

 

 
Three Months Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
  2023 2022 2023 2022

Net income $ 239,702  $ 262,171  $ 454,537  $ 480,123 
Other comprehensive income (loss):

Foreign currency translation gains (losses), net of tax 59,549  (158,896) 140,656  24,053 
Net change in derivative contracts, net of tax 17,204  8,500  11,731  26,730 

Total other comprehensive income (loss) 76,753  (150,396) 152,387  50,783 
Total comprehensive income $ 316,455  $ 111,775  $ 606,924  $ 530,906 

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

(In Thousands)
 

Common
Stock

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Treasury
Stock Total

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 128  $ 3,049,570  $ 7,210,769  $ (1,509,650) $ (6,209,324) $ 2,541,493 
Net income —  —  214,835  —  —  214,835 
Other comprehensive income, net of
tax —  —  —  75,634  —  75,634 
Acquisition of common stock —  —  —  —  (9,597) (9,597)
Stock-based compensation —  26,096  —  —  —  26,096 
Issuance of common stock —  33,399  —  —  —  33,399 

Balance at March 31, 2023 128  3,109,065  7,425,604  (1,434,016) (6,218,921) 2,881,860 
Net income —  —  239,702  —  —  239,702 
Other comprehensive income, net of
tax —  —  —  76,753  —  76,753 
Acquisition of common stock —  —  —  —  (2,376) (2,376)
Stock-based compensation —  34,748  —  —  —  34,748 
Issuance of common stock —  32,749  —  —  —  32,749 

Balance at June 30, 2023 $ 128  $ 3,176,562  $ 7,665,306  $ (1,357,263) $ (6,221,297) $ 3,263,436 

Common
Stock

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Treasury
Stock Total

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ 127  $ 2,878,751  $ 6,256,442  $ (1,464,616) $ (4,804,124) $ 2,866,580 
Net income —  —  217,952  —  —  217,952 
Other comprehensive income, net of
tax —  —  —  201,179  —  201,179 
Acquisition of common stock —  —  —  —  (422,736) (422,736)
Stock-based compensation —  32,631  —  —  —  32,631 
Issuance of common stock —  8,810  —  —  —  8,810 

Balance at March 31, 2022 127  2,920,192  6,474,394  (1,263,437) (5,226,860) 2,904,416 
Net income —  —  262,171  —  —  262,171 
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax —  —  —  (150,396) —  (150,396)
Acquisition of common stock —  —  —  —  (372,566) (372,566)
Stock-based compensation —  34,017  —  —  —  34,017 
Issuance of common stock 1  10,026  —  —  —  10,027 

Balance at June 30, 2022 $ 128  $ 2,964,235  $ 6,736,565  $ (1,413,833) $ (5,599,426) $ 2,687,669 

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(In Thousands)

 
Six Months Ended

June 30,
  2023 2022

Operating activities
Net income $ 454,537  $ 480,123 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 53,739  43,783 
Stock-based compensation 60,844  66,648 
Provision for credit losses on accounts and other receivables 74,418  52,704 
Amortization of deferred financing costs and discounts 3,574  4,131 
Amortization of intangible assets and premium on receivables 114,169  111,493 
Loss on extinguishment of debt —  1,934 
Deferred income taxes (11,799) (10,864)
Investment (gain) loss (172) 345 
Other non-cash operating expense, net 1,478  80 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities (net of acquisitions):

Accounts and other receivables (365,572) (1,225,705)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 78,035  (13,088)
Derivative assets and liabilities, net (14,611) 20,576 
Other assets 29,397  (1,283)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and customer deposits 348,643  510,976 

Net cash provided by operating activities 826,680  41,853 
Investing activities
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (126,694) (33,744)
Purchases of property and equipment (78,922) (66,629)
Other 4,401  — 
Net cash used in investing activities (201,215) (100,373)
Financing activities
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 66,148  18,837 
Repurchase of common stock (11,973) (795,302)
Borrowings on securitization facility, net (39,000) 482,000 
Deferred financing costs —  (337)
Proceeds from notes payable —  3,000,000 
Principal payments on notes payable (47,000) (2,777,000)
Borrowings from revolver 4,351,000  1,550,000 
Payments on revolver (4,817,000) (1,356,000)
Borrowings on swing line of credit, net 255,750  194 
Other 264  — 
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities (241,811) 122,392 
Effect of foreign currency exchange rates on cash 38,401  41,866 
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash 422,055  105,738 
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period 2,289,180  2,250,695 
Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $ 2,711,235  $ 2,356,433 
Supplemental cash flow information
Cash paid for interest $ 215,850  $ 73,323 
Cash paid for income taxes $ 238,769  $ 215,653 

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated financial statements.

5



FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2023

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

Throughout this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, the terms "our," "we," "us," and the "Company" refers to FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and its
subsidiaries. The Company prepared the accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of
Regulation S-X. Accordingly, certain information and note disclosures normally included in annual financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S.
GAAP have been condensed or omitted pursuant to those rules and regulations, although we believe that the disclosures made are adequate to make the
information not misleading. In our opinion, the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments considered necessary for fair
presentation. These adjustments consist of normal recurring accruals and estimates that impact the carrying value of assets and liabilities. Actual results
may differ from these estimates.

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto
included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenue and expenses during the reporting periods. Future events and their effects cannot be predicted with certainty; accordingly, accounting estimates
require the exercise of judgment. These financial statements were prepared using information reasonably available to us as of June 30, 2023 and through
the date of this Quarterly Report. The accounting estimates used in the preparation of the Company’s interim consolidated financial statements may change
as new events occur, as more experience is acquired, as additional information is obtained and as the Company’s operating environment changes. Actual
results may differ from these estimates due to the uncertainty around the ongoing conflict between Russia and Ukraine, the impact of changes to monetary
policy, as well as other factors.

Foreign Currency Translation        

Assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries are translated into U.S. dollars at the rates of exchange in effect at period-end. The related translation
adjustments are recorded to accumulated other comprehensive loss. Income and expenses are translated at the average monthly rates of exchange in effect
during the year. Gains and losses from foreign currency transactions of these subsidiaries are included in net income. The Company recognized foreign
exchange gains and losses, which are recorded within other expense, net in the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income, for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 as follows (in millions):

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2023 2022 2023 2022

Foreign exchange gains (losses) $ 0.9  $ (1.8) $ 0.2  $ (2.2)

The Company recorded foreign currency gains on long-term intra-entity transactions included as a component of foreign currency translation gains, net of
tax, in the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 as follows (in
millions):

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2023 2022 2023 2022

Foreign currency gains on long-term intra-entity transactions $ 7.4  $ 10.3  $ 12.3  $ 156.3 

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash

Cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less. Restricted cash primarily represents
a) customer deposits repayable on demand, b) collateral received from customers for cross-currency transactions in our cross-border payments business,
which are restricted from use other than to repay customer deposits and secure and settle cross-currency transactions, and c) collateral posted with banks for
hedging positions in our cross-border payments business. Based on our assessment of the current capital market conditions and related impact on our access
to cash, we have reclassified all cash held at our Russian businesses of $216.5 million to restricted cash as of June 30, 2023.
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Revenue

The Company provides payment solutions to our business, merchant, consumer and payment network customers. Our payment solutions are primarily
focused on specific commercial spend categories, including Fleet, Corporate Payments, Lodging, Brazil and Other (stored value cards and e-cards). The
Company provides solutions that help businesses of all sizes control, simplify and secure payment of various domestic and cross-border payables using
specialized payment products. The Company also provides other payment solutions for fleet maintenance, employee benefits and long haul transportation-
related services. Revenues from contracts with customers, within the scope of ASC 606, "Revenue Recognition", represent approximately 86% and 87% of
total consolidated revenues, net, for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, respectively. The Company accounts for revenue from late fees and
finance charges, in jurisdictions where permitted under local regulations, primarily in the U.S. and Canada in accordance with ASC 310, "Receivables".
Such fees are recognized net of a provision for estimated uncollectible amounts, at the time the fees and finance charges are assessed and services are
provided and represent approximately 6% of total consolidated revenues, net for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023. In addition, in its cross-
border payments business, the Company writes foreign currency forward and option derivative contracts for its customers to facilitate future payments in
foreign currencies. These contracts are accounted for in accordance with ASC 815, "Derivatives and Hedging." Net revenues from realized and unrealized
gains and losses related to these derivative contracts represent approximately 8% and 7% of total consolidated revenues for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2023, respectively. Our revenue is generally reported net of the cost for underlying products and services purchased through our payment
solutions. In this report, we refer to this net revenue as "revenue".

Disaggregation of Revenues

The Company provides its services to customers across different payment solutions and geographies. The Company's solutions have been merged to align
with its segments. Revenue by solution (in millions) for the three and six months ended June 30, was as follows:

Revenues, net by Solution* Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2023 % 2022 % 2023 % 2022 %

Fleet $ 382.6  40 % $ 377.4  44 % $ 755.3  41 % $ 729.0  44 %
Corporate Payments 247.0  26 % 189.7  22 % 474.2  26 % 373.5  23 %
Lodging 136.6  14 % 116.9  14 % 258.9  14 % 211.5  13 %
Brazil 126.1  13 % 111.8  13 % 247.8  13 % 214.4  13 %
Other 56.0  6 % 65.5  8 % 113.3  6 % 122.3  7 %
Consolidated revenues, net $ 948.2  100 % $ 861.3  100 % $ 1,849.5  100 % $ 1,650.5  100 %

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Revenue by geography (in millions) for the three and six months ended June 30, was as follows:

Revenues, net by Geography* Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2023 % 2022 % 2023 % 2022 %

United States $ 534.7  56 % $ 527.7  61 % $ 1,048.4  57 % $ 999.5  61 %
Brazil 126.1  13 % 111.8  13 % 247.8  13 % 214.4  13 %
United Kingdom 111.2  12 % 93.4  11 % 218.9  12 % 188.0  11 %
Other 176.2  19 % 128.4  15 % 334.4  18 % 248.7  15 %
Consolidated revenues, net $ 948.2  100 % $ 861.3  100 % $ 1,849.5  100 % $ 1,650.5  100 %

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Contract Liabilities

Deferred revenue contract liabilities for customers subject to ASC 606 were $50.8 million and $57.7 million as of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022,
respectively. We expect to recognize approximately $33.6 million of these amounts in revenues within 12 months and the remaining $17.2 million over the
next five years as of June 30, 2023. Revenue recognized in the six months ended June 30, 2023 that was included in the deferred revenue contract liability
as of December 31, 2022 was approximately $25.8 million.
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Spot Trade Offsetting

The Company uses spot trades to facilitate cross-currency corporate payments in its cross-border payments business. The Company applies offsetting to our
spot trade assets and liabilities associated with contracts that include master netting agreements, as a right of setoff exists, which the Company believes to
be enforceable. As such, the Company has netted spot trade liabilities against spot trade receivables at the counter-party level. The Company recognizes all
spot trade assets, net in accounts receivable and all spot trade liabilities, net in accounts payable, each net at the customer level, in its Consolidated Balance
Sheets at their fair value. The following table presents the Company’s spot trade assets and liabilities at their fair value at June 30, 2023 and December 31,
2022 (in millions):

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Gross
Offset on the
Balance Sheet Net Gross

Offset on the
Balance Sheet Net

Assets
Accounts Receivable $ 3,200.8  $ (3,022.6) $ 178.2  $ 2,409.8  $ (2,266.0) $ 143.8 

Liabilities
Accounts Payable $ 3,093.4  $ (3,022.6) $ 70.8  $ 2,332.5  $ (2,266.0) $ 66.5 

Reclassifications and Adjustments

Certain disclosures for prior periods have been reclassified to conform with current year presentation, including the breakout of derivatives assets and
liabilities, net within the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, and the presentation of disaggregated revenues by solution to align with our revenues by
segment presentation.

2. Accounts and Other Receivables

The Company's accounts and securitized accounts receivable include the following at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 (in thousands):

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022
Gross domestic accounts receivable $ 1,158,555  $ 985,873 
Gross domestic securitized accounts receivable 1,248,000  1,287,000 
Gross foreign receivables 1,474,175  1,228,718 
Total gross receivables 3,880,730  3,501,591 
Less allowance for credit losses (172,080) (149,846)
Net accounts and securitized accounts receivables $ 3,708,650  $ 3,351,745 

The Company maintains a $1.7 billion revolving trade accounts receivable securitization facility (as amended from time to time, the "Securitization
Facility"). Accounts receivable collateralized within our Securitization Facility primarily relate to trade receivables resulting from charge card activity in
the U.S. Pursuant to the terms of the Securitization Facility, the Company transfers in the form of a legal sale certain of its domestic receivables, on a
revolving basis, to FLEETCOR Funding LLC (Funding), a wholly-owned bankruptcy remote subsidiary. In turn, Funding transfers in the form of a legal
sale, without recourse, on a revolving basis, an undivided percentage ownership interest in this pool of accounts receivable to unrelated transferees i.e.,
multi-seller banks and asset-backed commercial paper conduits. Funding retains a residual, subordinated interest in cash flow distribution from the
transferred receivables and provides to the transferees an incremental pledge of unsold receivables as a form of over-collateralization to enhance the credit
of the transferred receivables. Purchases by the banks and conduits are generally financed with the sale of highly-rated commercial paper.

The Company utilizes proceeds from the securitized assets as an alternative to other forms of financing to reduce its overall borrowing costs. The Company
has agreed to continue servicing the sold receivables for the financial institution at market rates, which approximates the Company’s cost of servicing.
Funding determines the level of funding achieved by the sale of trade accounts receivable, subject to a maximum amount.

The Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets and Statements of Income reflect the activity related to securitized accounts receivable and the corresponding
securitized debt, including interest income, fees generated from late payments, provision for losses on accounts receivable and interest expense. The cash
flows from borrowings and repayments associated with the securitized debt are presented as cash flows from financing activities.
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A roll forward of the Company’s allowance for credit losses related to accounts receivable for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 is as follows
(in thousands):

2023 2022
Allowance for credit losses beginning of period $ 149,846  $ 98,719 

Provision for credit losses 74,418  52,704 
Write-offs (65,167) (33,416)
Recoveries 5,943  4,350 
Impact of foreign currency 7,040  2,481 

Allowance for credit losses end of period $ 172,080  $ 124,838 

The provision for credit losses and write-offs increased during the six months ended June 30, 2023, as customer spend increased due to new sales and
higher fuel prices. These new customers tend to have higher loss rates. Additionally, the Company experienced higher losses among micro-SMB (small-
medium business) customers who were more severely impacted by negative economic conditions.

3. Fair Value Measurements

A three-tier value hierarchy prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows: 

• Level 1: Observable inputs such as quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets.

• Level 2: Observable inputs other than quoted prices that are directly or indirectly observable for the asset or liability, including quoted prices for
similar assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for similar or identical assets or liabilities in markets that are not active; and model-
derived valuations whose inputs are observable or whose significant value drivers are observable.

• Level 3: Unobservable inputs for which there is little or no market data, which require the reporting entity to develop its own assumptions.

9



The following table presents the Company’s financial assets and liabilities which are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022 (in thousands):

Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
June 30, 2023
Assets:

Repurchase agreements $ 550,268  $ —  $ 550,268  $ — 
Money market 138,578  —  138,578  — 
Certificates of deposit 58,382  —  58,382  — 
Treasury bills 48,926  —  48,926  — 
Interest rate swaps 29,753  —  29,753  — 

       Foreign exchange contracts 259,642  —  259,642  — 
Total assets $ 1,085,549  $ —  $ 1,085,549  $ — 
Cash collateral for foreign exchange contracts $ 41,832 
Liabilities:

Cross-currency interest rate swap 8,053  —  8,053  — 
       Foreign exchange contracts 202,853  —  202,853  — 
Total liabilities $ 210,906  $ —  $ 210,906  $ — 
Cash collateral obligation for foreign exchange contracts $ 165,475 
 

December 31, 2022
Assets:

Repurchase agreements $ 444,216  $ —  $ 444,216  $ — 
Money market 37,821  —  37,821  — 
Certificates of deposit 181  —  181  — 
Interest rate swaps 11,953  —  11,953  — 
Foreign exchange contracts 266,917  —  266,917  — 

Total assets $ 761,088  $ —  $ 761,088  $ — 
Cash collateral for foreign exchange contracts $ 56,103 
Liabilities:

 Foreign exchange contracts 224,725  —  224,725  — 
Total liabilities $ 224,725  $ —  $ 224,725  $ — 
Cash collateral obligation for foreign exchange contracts $ 148,167 

The Company has highly-liquid investments classified as cash equivalents, with original maturities of 90 days or less, included in our Consolidated Balance
Sheets. The Company utilizes Level 2 fair value determinations derived from directly or indirectly observable (market based) information to determine the
fair value of these highly liquid investments. The Company has certain cash and cash equivalents that are invested in highly liquid investments, such as,
repurchase agreements, money markets and certificates of deposit and Treasury bills, with purchased maturities ranging from overnight to 90 days or less.
The value of overnight repurchase agreements is determined based upon the quoted market prices for the securities associated with the repurchase
agreements. The value of money market instruments is determined based upon the financial institutions' month-end statement, as these instruments are not
tradable and must be settled directly by us with the respective financial institution. Certificates of deposit and certain U.S. Treasury bills are valued at cost,
plus interest accrued. Given the short-term nature of these instruments, the carrying value approximates fair value. Foreign exchange derivative contracts
are carried at fair value, with changes in fair value recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Income. The fair value of the Company's derivatives is
derived with reference to a valuation from a derivatives dealer operating in an active market, which approximates the fair value of these instruments. The
fair value represents the net settlement if the contracts were terminated as of the reporting date. Cash collateral received for foreign exchange derivatives is
recorded within customer deposits liability in our Consolidated Balance Sheet at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022. Cash collateral deposited for
foreign exchange derivatives is recorded within restricted cash in our Consolidated Balance Sheet at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022.

The level within the fair value hierarchy and the measurement technique are reviewed quarterly. Transfers between levels are deemed to have occurred at
the end of the quarter. There were no transfers between fair value levels during the periods presented for June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022.
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The Company’s assets that are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis or are evaluated with periodic testing for impairment include property, plant
and equipment, investments, goodwill and other intangible assets. Estimates of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed in business
combinations are generally developed using key inputs such as management’s projections of cash flows on a held-and-used basis (if applicable), discounted
as appropriate, management’s projections of cash flows upon disposition and discount rates. Accordingly, these fair value measurements are in Level 3 of
the fair value hierarchy.

The Company's derivatives are over-the-counter instruments with liquid markets. The Company determines the fair values of its derivatives based on
quoted market prices or pricing models using current market rates. The amounts exchanged are calculated by reference to the notional amounts and by
other terms of the derivatives, such as interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates, commodity rates or other financial indices. See Note 13 for additional
information on the fair value of the Company’s derivatives.

The Company regularly evaluates the carrying value of its investments. The carrying amount of investments without readily determinable fair values was
$69.7 million at June 30, 2023.

The fair value of the Company’s cash, accounts receivable, securitized accounts receivable and related facility, prepaid expenses and other current assets,
accounts payable, accrued expenses, customer deposits and short-term borrowings approximate their respective carrying values due to the short-term
maturities of the instruments. The carrying value of the Company’s debt obligations approximates fair value as the interest rates on the debt are variable
market based interest rates that reset on a monthly basis. These are each Level 2 fair value measurements, except for cash, which is a Level 1 fair value
measurement.

4. Stockholders' Equity

The Company announced on February 4, 2016 that its Board of Directors (the "Board") approved a stock repurchase program (as updated from time to
time, the "Program") authorizing the Company to repurchase its common stock from time to time until February 1, 2024. On October 25, 2022, the
Company announced the Board increased the aggregate size of the Program by $1.0 billion to $7.1 billion. Since the beginning of the Program through
June 30, 2023, 26,338,904 shares have been repurchased for an aggregate purchase price of $5.9 billion, leaving the Company up to $1.2 billion of
remaining authorization available under the Program for future repurchases in shares of its common stock.

5. Stock-Based Compensation

The following table summarizes the expense recognized within general and administrative expenses in the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income
related to stock-based payments recognized in the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (in thousands):

 

 
Three Months Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
  2023 2022 2023 2022

Stock options $ 4,611  $ 18,287  $ 13,561  $ 36,125 
Restricted stock 30,137  15,730  47,283  30,523 
Stock-based compensation $ 34,748  $ 34,017  $ 60,844  $ 66,648 

The tax benefits recorded on stock-based compensation and upon the exercises of options were $6.3 million and $20.0 million for the six months ended
June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

The following table summarizes the Company’s total unrecognized compensation cost related to stock based compensation as of June 30, 2023 (cost
in thousands):

Unrecognized
Compensation

Cost

Weighted Average
Period of Expense

Recognition
(in Years)

Stock options $ 42,202  2.48
Restricted stock 90,600  0.92
Total $ 132,802 
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Stock Options

The following summarizes the changes in the number of shares of common stock under option for the six months ended June 30, 2023 (shares/options and
aggregate intrinsic value in thousands):

Shares

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Options
Exercisable
at End of

Period

Weighted
Average
Exercise
Price of

Exercisable
Options

Weighted
Average Fair

Value of
Options
Granted 

During the Period

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value
Outstanding at December 31, 2022 5,301  $ 188.12  3,512  $ 159.46  $ 113,681 

Granted 186  203.36  $ 67.47 
Exercised (401) 158.02  $ 22,968 
Forfeited (77) 242.12 

Outstanding at June 30, 2023 5,009  $ 190.27  3,383  $ 164.87  $ 316,912 

Expected to vest as of June 30, 2023 775  $ 223.27 

The aggregate intrinsic value of stock options exercisable at June 30, 2023 was $293.7 million. The weighted average remaining contractual term of
options exercisable at June 30, 2023 was 3.6 years.

Restricted Stock

The following table summarizes the changes in the number of shares of restricted stock awards and restricted stock units for the six months ended June 30,
2023 (shares in thousands):

 

Shares

Weighted
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value

Outstanding at December 31, 2022 435  $ 237.68 
Granted 438  213.09 
Issued (251) 239.09 
Cancelled (17) 234.49 

Outstanding at June 30, 2023 605  $ 219.39 

6. Acquisitions

2023 Acquisitions

During the six months ended June 30, 2023, the Company acquired Global Reach Group, a UK-based global cross-border provider, Mina Digital Limited, a
cloud-based electric vehicle charging software platform, and Business Gateway AG, a service, maintenance and repair technology provider, each providing
incremental geographic expansion of our products. The aggregate purchase price of these acquisitions was approximately $135.1 million (inclusive of
$8.5 million previously-held equity method investment in Mina), net of cash of $104 million. The Company financed the acquisitions using a combination
of available cash and borrowings under its existing credit facility. Any noncompete agreements signed in conjunction with these acquisitions were
accounted for separately from the business acquisition.

Acquisition accounting is preliminary as the Company is still completing the valuation for goodwill, intangible assets, income taxes, working capital, and
contingencies.
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The following table summarizes the preliminary acquisition accounting, in aggregate, for the business acquisitions noted above (in thousands):

Trade and other receivables $ 13,758 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 118,079 
Other long term assets 9,364 
Goodwill 178,865 
Intangibles 60,425 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (86,458)
Other current liabilities (138,672)
Other noncurrent liabilities (20,225)
Aggregate purchase price $ 135,136 

The table above reflects certain measurement period adjustments made during the three months ended June 30, 2023 to conform to the Company's financial
statement presentation. Results from the Global Reach Group are included in the Company's Corporate Payments segment and the results for Mina Digital
Limited and Business Gateway AG are included in the Company's Fleet segment.

2022 Acquisitions

During 2022, the Company acquired Levarti, an airline software platform company reported in the Lodging segment; Accrualify, an accounts payable (AP)
automation software company reported in the Corporate Payments segment; Plugsurfing, a European EV software and network provider reported in the
Fleet segment; and Roomex, a European workforce lodging provider reported in the Lodging segment. The aggregate purchase price of these acquisitions
was approximately $197.6 million, net of cash. The Company financed the acquisitions using a combination of available cash and borrowings under its
existing credit facility. In connection with one of these acquisitions, the Company signed noncompete agreements of $1.1 million with certain parties
affiliated with the business for which the Company is still completing the valuation. These noncompete agreements were accounted for separately from the
business acquisition.

Acquisition accounting is preliminary (with the exception of Levarti) as the Company is still completing the valuation for goodwill, intangible assets,
income taxes, working capital, and contingencies.

The following table summarizes the preliminary acquisition accounting, in aggregate, for the business acquisitions noted above (in thousands):

Trade and other receivables $ 13,725 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,007 
Other long term assets 1,192 
Goodwill 161,048 
Intangibles 50,145 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (18,303)
Other current liabilities (4,960)
Other noncurrent liabilities (9,282)
Aggregate purchase price $ 197,572 

The estimated fair value of intangible assets acquired and the related estimated useful lives consisted of the following (in thousands):

Useful Lives (in Years) Value
Trade Names and Trademarks 2 - Indefinite $ 4,705 
Proprietary Technology 5 - 10 11,646 
Lodging / Supplier Network 10 - 20 1,402 
Customer Relationships 5 - 20 32,392 

$ 50,145 
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7. Goodwill and Other Intangibles

A summary of changes in the Company’s goodwill is as follows (in thousands):

 
December 31, 2022 Acquisitions

Acquisition
Accounting

Adjustments
Foreign

Currency June 30, 2023
Goodwill $ 5,201,435  $ 178,865  $ 1,877  $ 91,426  $ 5,473,603 

As of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, other intangibles consisted of the following (in thousands):
    June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

 

Weighted-
Avg

Useful
Lives

(Years)

Gross
Carrying
Amounts

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Gross
Carrying
Amounts

Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Carrying
Amount

Customer and vendor
relationships 16.0 $ 3,018,396  $ (1,456,299) $ 1,562,097  $ 2,922,586  $ (1,332,542) $ 1,590,044 
Trade names and
trademarks—indefinite
lived N/A 431,170  —  431,170  419,270  —  419,270 
Trade names and
trademarks—other 1.9 50,329  (12,584) 37,745  47,939  (9,111) 38,828 
Software 6.0 289,198  (229,852) 59,346  278,460  (216,858) 61,602 
Non-compete agreements 4.3 82,166  (65,443) 16,723  80,098  (58,868) 21,230 
Total other intangibles $ 3,871,259  $ (1,764,178) $ 2,107,081  $ 3,748,353  $ (1,617,379) $ 2,130,974 

Changes in foreign exchange rates resulted in a $29.6 million increase to the net carrying values of other intangibles in the six months ended June 30, 2023.
Amortization expense related to intangible assets for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 was $113.3 million and $109.9 million, respectively.

8. Debt

The Company is party to a $6.4 billion Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement"), with Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent, swing line lender
and letter of credit issuer, and a syndicate of financial institutions (the "Lenders"). The Credit Agreement includes a term loan A, a term loan B, and a
revolving credit facility. As noted in footnote 2, the Company is also party to the Securitization Facility.

The balances of the Company’s debt instruments under the Credit Agreement and the Securitization Facility are as follows (in thousands):

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022
Term Loan A note payable, net of discounts $ 2,919,328  $ 2,956,053 
Term Loan B note payable, net of discounts 1,848,072  1,855,891 
Revolving line of credit facilities 731,749  935,000 
Other obligations 2,340  2,950 
Total notes payable and credit agreements 5,501,489  5,749,894 
Securitization Facility 1,248,000  1,287,000 
Total notes payable, credit agreements and Securitization Facility $ 6,749,489  $ 7,036,894 
Current portion $ 2,071,231  $ 2,314,056 
Long-term portion 4,678,258  4,722,838 
Total notes payable, credit agreements and Securitization Facility $ 6,749,489  $ 7,036,894 

On May 3, 2023, the Company entered into the thirteenth amendment to the Credit Facility. The amendment replaced LIBOR on the term B loan with the
Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR"), plus a SOFR adjustment of 0.10%.

The Company was in compliance with all financial and non-financial covenants under the Credit Agreement and Securitization Facility at June 30, 2023.
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9. Income Taxes

The Company's effective tax rate was 26.6% and 23.7% for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Income tax expense is based on
an estimated annual effective rate, which requires the Company to make its best estimate of annual pretax accounting income or loss before consideration
of tax or benefit discretely recognized in the period in which such occur. Our effective income tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 2023 differs
from the U.S. federal statutory rate due primarily to the unfavorable impact of state taxes net of federal benefits, additional taxes on undistributed foreign-
sourced income, and foreign withholding taxes on interest income from intercompany notes.

10. Earnings Per Share

The Company reports basic and diluted earnings per share. Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income attributable to shareholders of the
Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the reported period. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential
dilution related to equity-based incentives using the treasury stock method. The calculation and reconciliation of basic and diluted earnings per share for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 is as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

 

 
Three Months Ended

June 30,
Six Months Ended

June 30,
  2023 2022 2023 2022
Net income $ 239,702  $ 262,171  $ 454,537  $ 480,123 
Denominator for basic earnings per share 73,887  76,769  73,705  77,250 
Dilutive securities 1,114  1,470  1,058  1,512 
Denominator for diluted earnings per share 75,001  78,239  74,763  78,762 
Basic earnings per share $ 3.24  $ 3.42  $ 6.17  $ 6.22 
Diluted earnings per share $ 3.20  $ 3.35  $ 6.08  $ 6.10 

Diluted earnings per share for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 excludes the effect of 2.2 million and 2.3 million shares, respectively, of
common stock that may be issued upon the exercise of employee stock options because such effect would be anti-dilutive. Diluted earnings per share also
excludes the effect of an immaterial amount of performance-based restricted stock for which the performance criteria have not yet been achieved for the
three month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

11. Segments

The Company reports information about its operating segments in accordance with the authoritative guidance related to segments. We manage and report
our operating results through four reportable segments: Fleet, Corporate Payments, Lodging and Brazil. The remaining results are included within Other,
which includes our Gift and Payroll Card businesses. These segments align with how the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) allocates resources,
assesses performance and reviews financial information.
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The Company’s segment results are as follows for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Six Months Ended
June 30,

2023 2022 2023 2022

Revenues, net:
Fleet $ 382,609  $ 377,361  $ 755,321  $ 728,954 
Corporate Payments 246,952  189,699  474,158  373,467 
Lodging 136,564  116,900  258,898  211,476 
Brazil 126,081  111,825  247,825  214,362 
Other 55,968  65,493  113,305  122,260 

$ 948,174  $ 861,278  $ 1,849,507  $ 1,650,519 
Operating income:

Fleet $ 183,657  $ 186,790  $ 357,189  $ 354,635 
Corporate Payments 91,755  65,859  167,268  124,066 
Lodging 68,246  58,559  122,809  98,339 
Brazil 52,802  41,617  107,619  78,945 
Other 16,190  17,655  32,960  32,216 

$ 412,650  $ 370,480  $ 787,845  $ 688,201 
Depreciation and amortization:

Fleet $ 35,906  $ 34,927  $ 70,992  $ 69,634 
Corporate Payments 18,277  16,724  39,148  33,072 
Lodging 11,661  10,321  23,059  20,855 
Brazil 15,522  14,288  30,075  27,409 
Other 2,310  2,214  4,634  4,306 

$ 83,676  $ 78,474  $ 167,908  $ 155,276 

Results from Global Reach Group acquired in the first quarter of 2023 are reported in the Corporate Payments segment.

Other includes Gift and Payroll Card operating segments.

12. Commitments and Contingencies

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is involved in various pending or threatened legal actions, arbitration proceedings, claims, subpoenas, and
matters relating to compliance with laws and regulations (collectively, "legal proceedings"). Based on our current knowledge, management presently does
not believe that the liabilities arising from these legal proceedings will have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial condition, results of
operations or cash flows. However, it is possible that the ultimate resolution of these legal proceedings could have a material adverse effect on our results
of operations and financial condition for any particular period.

Derivative Lawsuits

On July 10, 2017, a shareholder derivative complaint was filed against the Company and certain of the Company’s directors and officers in the United
States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia ("Federal Derivative Action") seeking recovery from the Company. The District Court dismissed
the Federal Derivative Action on October 21, 2020, and the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit affirmed the dismissal on July 27,
2022, ending the lawsuit. A similar derivative lawsuit that had been filed on January 9, 2019 in the Superior Court of Gwinnett County, Georgia (“State
Derivative Action”) was likewise dismissed on October 31, 2022.

On January 20, 2023, the previous State Derivative Action plaintiffs filed a new derivative lawsuit in the Superior Court of Gwinnett County, Georgia. The
new lawsuit, City of Aventura Police Officers’ Retirement Fund, derivatively on behalf of FleetCor Technologies, Inc. v. Ronald F. Clarke and Eric R. Dey,
alleges that the defendants breached their fiduciary duties by causing or permitting the Company to engage in unfair or deceptive marketing and billing
practices, making false and misleading public statements concerning the Company’s fee charges and financial and business prospects, and making improper
sales of stock. The complaint seeks approximately $118 million in monetary damages on behalf of the Company, including contribution by defendants as
joint tortfeasors with the Company in unfair and deceptive practices, and disgorgement of incentive pay and stock compensation. On January 24, 2023, the
previous Federal Derivative Action plaintiffs filed a similar
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new derivative lawsuit, Jerrell Whitten, derivatively on behalf of FleetCor Technologies, Inc. v. Ronald F. Clarke and Eric R. Dey, against Mr. Clarke and
Mr. Dey in Gwinnett County, Georgia. The defendants dispute the allegations in the derivative complaints and intend to vigorously defend against the
claims.

FTC Investigation

In October 2017, the Federal Trade Commission ("FTC") issued a Notice of Civil Investigative Demand to the Company for the production of
documentation and a request for responses to written interrogatories. After discussions with the Company, the FTC proposed in October 2019 to resolve
potential claims relating to the Company’s advertising and marketing practices, principally in its U.S. direct fuel card business within its North American
Fuel Card business. The parties reached impasse primarily related to what the Company believes are unreasonable demands for redress made by the FTC.
On December 20, 2019, the FTC filed a lawsuit in the Northern District of Georgia against the Company and Ron Clarke. See FTC v. FLEETCOR and
Ronald F. Clarke, No. 19-cv-05727 (N.D. Ga.). The complaint alleges the Company and Clarke violated the FTC Act’s prohibitions on unfair and deceptive
acts and practices. The complaint seeks among other things injunctive relief, consumer redress, and costs of suit. The Company continues to believe that the
FTC’s claims are without merit. On April 17, 2021, the FTC filed a motion for summary judgment. On April 22, 2021, the United States Supreme Court
held unanimously in AMG Capital Management v. FTC that the FTC does not have authority under current law to seek monetary redress by means of
Section 13(b) of the FTC Act, which is the means by which the FTC has sought such redress in this case. FLEETCOR cross-moved for summary judgment
regarding the FTC’s ability to seek monetary or injunctive relief on May 17, 2021. On August 13, 2021, the FTC filed a motion to stay or to voluntarily
dismiss without prejudice the case pending in the Northern District of Georgia in favor of a parallel administrative action under Section 5 of the FTC Act
that it filed on August 11, 2021 in the FTC’s administrative process. Apart from the jurisdiction and statutory change, the FTC’s administrative complaint
makes the same factual allegations as the FTC’s original complaint filed in December 2019. The Company opposed the FTC’s motion for a stay or to
voluntarily dismiss, and the court denied the FTC’s motion on February 7, 2022. In the meantime, the FTC’s administrative action is stayed. On August 9,
2022, the District Court for the Northern District of Georgia granted the FTC's motion for summary judgment as to liability for the Company and Ron
Clarke, but granted the Company's motion for summary judgment as to the FTC's claim for monetary relief as to both the Company and Ron Clarke. The
Company intends to appeal this decision after final judgment is issued. On October 20-21, 2022, the court held a hearing on the scope of injunctive relief.
At the conclusion of the hearing, the Court did not enter either the FTC’s proposed order or the Company’s proposed order, and instead suggested that the
parties enter mediation. Following mediation, both parties have filed proposed orders with the Court. On June 8, 2023, the Court issued an Order for
Permanent Injunction and Other Relief. In the parallel Section 5 administrative action, the FTC moved to lift the stay on June 20, 2023; the Company filed
its brief in opposition to lifting the stay on July 3, 2023. The Company filed its notice of appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit on August 3, 2023. The Company has incurred and continues to incur legal and other fees related to this complaint. Any settlement of this matter, or
defense against the lawsuit, could involve costs to the Company, including legal fees, redress, penalties, and remediation expenses.

Estimating an amount or range of possible losses resulting from litigation proceedings is inherently difficult and requires an extensive degree of judgment,
particularly where, as here, the matters involve indeterminate claims for monetary damages and are in the stages of the proceedings where key factual and
legal issues have not been resolved. For these reasons, the Company is currently unable to predict the ultimate timing or outcome of, or reasonably estimate
the possible losses or a range of possible losses resulting from, the matters described above.

13. Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedging Activities

Foreign Currency Derivatives

The Company uses derivatives to facilitate cross-currency corporate payments by writing derivatives to customers within its cross-border solution. The
Company writes derivatives, primarily foreign currency forward contracts, option contracts, and swaps, mostly with small and medium size enterprises that
are customers and derives a currency spread from this activity.

Derivative transactions associated with the Company's cross-border solution include:

• Forward contracts, which are commitments to buy or sell at a future date a currency at a contract price and will be settled in cash.

• Option contracts, which give the purchaser the right, but not the obligation, to buy or sell within a specified time a currency at a contracted price
that may be settled in cash.

• Swap contracts, which are commitments to settlement in cash at a future date or dates, usually on an overnight basis.

The credit risk inherent in derivative agreements represents the possibility that a loss may occur from the nonperformance of a counterparty to the
agreements. Concentrations of credit and performance risk may exist with counterparties, which includes customers and banking partners, as the Company
is engaged in similar activities with similar economic characteristics related to fluctuations in foreign currency rates. The Company performs a review of
the credit risk of these counterparties at the inception of the contract and on an ongoing basis. The Company also monitors the concentration of its contracts
with any individual
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counterparty against limits at the individual counterparty level. The Company anticipates that the counterparties will be able to fully satisfy their
obligations under the agreements, but takes action when doubt arises about the counterparties' ability to perform. These actions may include requiring
customers to post or increase collateral, and for all counterparties, if the counterparty does not perform under the term of the contract, the contract may be
terminated. The Company does not designate any of its foreign exchange derivatives as hedging instruments in accordance with ASC 815, "Derivatives and
Hedging".

The aggregate equivalent U.S. dollar notional amount of foreign exchange derivative customer contracts held by the Company as of June 30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022 (in millions) is presented in the following table:

Notional
June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022

Foreign exchange contracts:
  Swaps $ 157.3  $ 160.9 
  Futures and forwards 18,717.5  15,159.4 
  Written options 18,092.6  13,701.9 
  Purchased options 14,477.0  11,474.2 
Total $ 51,444.4  $ 40,496.4 

The majority of customer foreign exchange contracts are written in currencies such as the U.S. dollar, Canadian dollar, British pound, euro and Australian
dollar.

The following table summarizes the fair value of derivatives reported in the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 (in
millions):

June 30, 2023
Fair Value, Gross Fair Value, Net

Derivative Assets Derivative Liabilities Derivative Assets Derivative Liabilities
Derivatives - undesignated:
Foreign exchange contracts $ 587.0  $ 530.2  $ 259.6  $ 202.9 
Cash collateral 41.8  165.5  41.8  165.5 
Total net of cash collateral $ 545.2  $ 364.7  $ 217.8  $ 37.4 

December 31, 2022
Fair Value, Gross Fair Value, Net

Derivative Assets Derivative Liabilities Derivative Assets Derivative Liabilities
Derivatives - undesignated:
Foreign exchange contracts $ 582.2  $ 540.0  $ 266.9  $ 224.7 
Cash collateral 56.1  148.2  56.1  148.2 
Total net of cash collateral $ 526.1  $ 391.8  $ 210.8  $ 76.5 

The fair values of derivative assets and liabilities associated with contracts, which include netting terms that the Company believes to be enforceable, have
been recorded net within prepaid expenses and other current assets, other assets, other current liabilities and other noncurrent liabilities the Consolidated
Balance Sheets. The Company receives cash from customers as collateral for trade exposures, which is recorded within cash and cash equivalents,
restricted cash and customer deposits liability in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The customer has the right to recall their collateral in the event
exposures move in their favor, they perform on all outstanding contracts and have no outstanding amounts due to the Company, or they cease to do business
with the Company. The Company has trading lines with several banks, most of which require collateral to be posted if certain mark-to-market (MTM)
thresholds are exceeded. Cash collateral posted with banks is recorded within restricted cash and can be recalled in the event that exposures move in the
Company’s favor or move below the collateral posting thresholds. The Company does not offset fair value amounts recognized for the right to reclaim cash
collateral or the obligation to return cash collateral. The following table presents the fair value of the Company’s derivative assets and liabilities, as well as
their classification on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets, as of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 (in millions): 
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June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022
  Balance Sheet Classification Fair Value

   
Derivative Assets Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 182.5  $ 204.9 
Derivative Assets Other assets $ 77.1  $ 62.0 
Derivative Liabilities Other current liabilities $ 144.9  $ 184.1 
Derivative Liabilities Other noncurrent liabilities $ 58.0  $ 40.6 

Cash Flow Hedges

On January 22, 2019, the Company entered into three interest rate swap cash flow contracts (the "swap contracts"). One contract (which matured in January
2022) had a notional value of $1.0 billion, while the other two contracts (with maturity dates of January 2023 and December 2023) each had a notional
value of $500 million. The objective of these swap contracts was to reduce the variability of cash flows in the previously unhedged interest payments
associated with $2.0 billion of unspecified variable rate debt, the sole source of which is due to changes in the LIBOR benchmark interest rate. At
inception, the Company designated these contracts as hedging instruments in accordance with ASC 815, "Derivatives and Hedging."

During January 2023, the Company entered into five receive-variable SOFR, pay-fixed interest rate swap derivative contracts with a cumulative notional
U.S. dollar value of $1.5 billion as shown disaggregated in the table below.

On May 4, 2023, the Company amended the remaining LIBOR-based interest rate swap with a notional amount of $500 million from one-month term
LIBOR of 2.55% to one-month term SOFR of 2.50%, without further changes to the terms of the swap. The Company applied certain expedients provided
in ASU No. 2020-04, Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848), related to changes in critical terms of the hedging relationships due to reference rate reform,
which allowed the change in critical terms without dedesignation of the hedging relationship.

As of June 30, 2023, the Company had the following outstanding interest rate swap derivatives that qualify as hedging instruments within designated cash
flow hedges of variable interest rate risk (in millions):

Notional Amount Fixed Rates Maturity Date
$500 2.50% 12/19/2023
$250 4.01% 7/31/2025
$250 4.02% 7/31/2025
$500 3.80% 1/31/2026
$250 3.71% 7/31/2026
$250 3.72% 7/31/2026

The purpose of these contracts is to reduce the variability of cash flows in interest payments associated with the Company's unspecified variable rate debt,
the sole source of which is due to changes in the SOFR benchmark interest rate. The Company has designated these derivative instruments as cash flow
hedging instruments, which are expected to be highly effective at offsetting changes in cash flows of the related underlying exposure. As a result, changes
in fair value of the interest rate swaps are recorded in accumulated other comprehensive loss. For each of these swap contracts, the Company pays a fixed
monthly rate and receives one month SOFR. The Company reclassified $12.4 million from accumulated other comprehensive loss resulting in a benefit to
interest expense, net for the six months ended June 30, 2023 related to these interest rate swap contracts.

For derivatives accounted for as hedging instruments, the Company formally designates and documents, at inception, the financial instrument as a hedge of
a specific underlying exposure, the risk management objective and the strategy for undertaking the hedge transaction. The Company formally assesses,
both at the inception and at least quarterly thereafter, whether the financial instruments used in hedging transactions are effective at offsetting changes in
cash flows of the related underlying exposures.
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The following table presents the fair value of the Company’s interest rate swap contracts, as well as their classification on the accompanying Consolidated
Balance Sheets, as of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 (in millions). See Note 3 for additional information on the fair value of the Company’s swap
contracts.

June 30, 2023 December 31, 2022
  Balance Sheet Classification Fair Value
Derivatives designated as cash flow
hedges:    

Swap contracts Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 28.2  $ 12.0 
Swap contracts Other assets $ 1.6  $ — 

As of June 30, 2023, the estimated net amount of the existing gains expected to be reclassified into earnings within the next 12 months is approximately
$28.2 million.

In August 2023, the Company entered into eight new interest rate swap contracts totaling $2.0 billion, as summarized in the table below (in millions):

Notional Amount Fixed Rates Maturity Date
$100 4.35% 7/31/2026
$250 4.40% 7/31/2026
$250 4.40% 7/31/2026
$400 4.33% 7/31/2026
$250 4.29% 1/31/2027
$250 4.29% 1/31/2027
$250 4.19% 7/31/2027
$250 4.19% 7/31/2027

The objective of these contracts is to eliminate the variability of cash flows in interest payments associated with $2.0 billion of unspecified variable rate
debt, the sole source of which is due to changes in SOFR benchmark interest rate. For each of these swap contracts, we pay a fixed monthly rate and
receive one month term SOFR.

Net Investment Hedge

In February 2023, the Company entered into a cross currency interest rate swap that is designated as a net investment hedge of our investments in euro-
denominated operations. This contract effectively converts $500 million of U.S. dollar equivalent to an obligation denominated in euro, and partially offsets
the impact of changes in currency rates on our euro-denominated net investments. This contract also creates a positive interest differential on the U.S.
dollar-denominated portion of the swap, resulting in a 1.96% interest rate savings on the USD notional.

Hedge effectiveness is tested based on changes in the fair value of the cross currency swap due to changes in the USD/euro spot rate. The Company
anticipates perfect effectiveness of the designated hedging relationship and records changes in the fair value of the cross currency interest rate swap
associated with changes in the spot rate through accumulated other comprehensive loss. Excluded components associated with the forward differential are
recognized directly in earnings as interest expense, net. The Company recognized a benefit of $3.9 million in interest expense, net for the six months ended
June 30, 2023 related to these excluded components. The cross currency interest rate swap designated as a net investment hedge is recorded in Other
current liabilities at a fair value of $8.1 million as of June 30, 2023.
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14. Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (AOCL)

The changes in the components of AOCL, net of tax, for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 are as follows (in thousands):

June 30, 2023

Cumulative Foreign
Currency Translation

Unrealized (Losses)
Gains on Derivative

Instruments

Total Accumulated
Other Comprehensive

(Loss) Income

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ (1,518,640) $ 8,990  $ (1,509,650)
Other comprehensive income before reclassifications 140,656  26,540  167,196 
Amounts reclassified from AOCL —  (12,392) (12,392)
Tax effect —  (2,417) (2,417)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax 140,656  11,731  152,387 
Balance at June 30, 2023 $ (1,377,984) $ 20,721  $ (1,357,263)

June 30, 2022

Cumulative Foreign
Currency Translation

Unrealized (Losses)
Gains on Derivative

Instruments

Total Accumulated
Other Comprehensive

(Loss) Income

Balance at December 31, 2021 $ (1,441,505) $ (23,111) $ (1,464,616)
Other comprehensive income before reclassifications 24,053  22,871  46,924 
Amounts reclassified from AOCL —  12,674  12,674 
Tax effect —  (8,815) (8,815)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax 24,053  26,730  50,783 
Balance at June 30, 2022 $ (1,417,452) $ 3,619  $ (1,413,833)

15. Subsequent Event

Russia

During the second quarter of 2023, the Company signed definitive documents to sell its Russia business. At June 30, 2023, the sale was not considered
probable due to continued uncertainty regarding regulatory approvals and ongoing discussions regarding the nature and timing of deal completion. As such,
the assets and liabilities associated with the Company's Russian business were not classified as held for sale as of June 30, 2023. During August 2023, the
Company received the outstanding regulatory approvals. Pending the resolution of remaining elements of the transaction, including funding requirements,
the Company expects the sale to close during the third quarter of 2023. The business in Russia accounted for approximately 3.4% and 8.7% of our
consolidated net revenues and net income for the six months ended June 30, 2023, respectively, and accounted for approximately 3.3% and 7.2% of
consolidated net revenues and net income for the year ended December 31, 2022, respectively. Assets in Russia were approximately 2.6% and 3.2% of
consolidated assets at June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively.

21



Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with the unaudited consolidated
financial statements and related notes appearing elsewhere in this report. In addition to historical information, this discussion contains forward-looking
statements that involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions that could cause actual results to differ materially from management’s expectations. Factors
that could cause such differences include, but are not limited to, those identified below and those described in Item 1A "Risk Factors" appearing in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 and in Part II, Item 1A "Risk Factors" of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. All
foreign currency amounts that have been converted into U.S. dollars in this discussion are based on the exchange rate as reported by Oanda for the
applicable periods.

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations generally discusses the three and six months ended June 30, 2023
and 2022, with period-over-period comparisons between these periods. A detailed discussion of 2022 items and period-over-period comparisons between
the three and six months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 that are not included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q can be found in "Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" in Part I, Item 2 of our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
June 30, 2022.

Executive Overview

FLEETCOR trades on the New York Stock Exchange under the ticker FLT. FLEETCOR is a leading global business payments company that helps
businesses spend less by enabling them to better manage their expense-related purchasing and vendor payments processes. FLEETCOR’s smarter payment
and spend management solutions are delivered in a variety of ways depending on the needs of the customer. From physical payment cards to software that
includes customizable controls and robust payment capabilities, we provide businesses with a better way to pay.

Businesses spend an estimated $135 trillion each year with other businesses. In many instances, they lack the proper tools to monitor what is being
purchased, and employ manual, paper-based, disparate processes and methods to both approve and make payments for their purchases. This often results in
wasted time and money due to unnecessary or unauthorized spending, fraud, receipt collection, data input and consolidation, report generation,
reimbursement processing, account reconciliations, employee disciplinary actions, and more.

FLEETCOR’s vision is that every payment is digital, every purchase is controlled, and every related decision is informed. Digital payments are faster and
more secure than paper-based methods such as checks, and provide timely and detailed data that can be utilized to effectively reduce unauthorized
purchases and fraud, automate data entry and reporting, and eliminate reimbursement processes. Combining this payment data with analytical tools delivers
powerful insights, which managers can use to better run their businesses. Our wide range of modern, digitized solutions generally provides control,
reporting, and automation benefits superior to many of the payment methods businesses often use such as cash, paper checks, general purpose credit cards,
as well as employee pay and reclaim processes.

Impact of Russia's Invasion of Ukraine on Our Business

The current conflict between Russia and Ukraine is creating substantial uncertainty about the role Russia will play in the global economy in the future.
Although the length, impact and outcome of the ongoing military conflict between Russia and Ukraine is highly unpredictable, this conflict could lead to
significant market and other disruptions. The escalation or continuation of this conflict presents heightened risks and has resulted and could continue to
result in volatile commodity markets, supply chain disruptions, increased risk of cyber incidents or other disruptions to information systems, heightened
risks to employee safety, significant volatility of the Russian ruble, limitations on access to credit markets, increased operating costs (including fuel and
other input costs), the frequency and volume of failures to settle securities transactions, inflation, potential for increased volatility in commodity, currency
and other financial markets, safety risks, and restrictions on the transfer of funds to and from Russia. We cannot predict how and the extent to which the
conflict will affect our customers, operations or business partners or the demand for our products and our global business. Depending on the actions we
take or are required to take, the ongoing conflict could also result in loss of cash, assets or impairment charges. Additionally, we may also face negative
publicity and reputational risk based on the actions we take or are required to take as a result of the conflict, which could damage our brand image or
corporate reputation.

The extent of the impact of these tragic events on our business remains uncertain and will continue to depend on numerous evolving factors that we are not
able to accurately predict, including the extent, severity, duration and outcome of the conflict. We are actively monitoring the situation and assessing its
impact on our business, analyzing options as they develop, and are continuing to refine our business continuity plan, which includes the potential
disposition of our Russian operations, and crisis response materials designed to mitigate the impact of disruptions to our business. Further, there can be no
assurance that our plan will successfully mitigate all disruptions. To date we have not experienced any material interruptions in our infrastructure,
technology systems or networks needed to support our operations. The extent, severity, duration and outcome of the military
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conflict, sanctions and resulting market disruptions could be significant and could potentially have substantial impact on the global economy and our
business for an unknown period of time. Any such disruptions may also magnify the impact of other risks described herein and in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K.

During the second quarter of 2023, we signed definitive documents to sell our Russia business. At June 30, 2023, the pending sale was not considered
probable due to continued uncertainty regarding regulatory approvals and ongoing discussions regarding the nature and timing of deal completion. As such,
the assets and liabilities associated with our Russian business were not classified as held for sale as of June 30, 2023. During August 2023, we received the
outstanding regulatory approvals. Pending the resolution of remaining elements of the transaction, including funding requirements, we expect the sale to
close during the third quarter of 2023. Our business in Russia accounted for approximately 3.4% and 8.7% of our consolidated net revenues and net income
for the six months ended June 30, 2023, respectively, and accounted for approximately 3.3% and 7.2% of our consolidated net revenues and net income for
the year ended December 31, 2022, respectively. Our assets in Russia were approximately 2.6% and 3.2% of our consolidated assets at June 30, 2023 and
December 31, 2022, respectively. The net book value of our assets in Russia at June 30, 2023 was approximately $219.7 million, of which $216.5 million is
restricted cash. We currently have not recognized any impairment charges related to the assets of our Russian business. However, the extent, severity,
duration and outcome of the conflict between Russia and Ukraine and related sanctions could potentially impact the value of our assets in Russia as the
conflict continues. Our Russian business is part of our Fleet segment.

Impact of Recent Bank Failures

Recent failures of several financial institutions have created uncertainty in the global financial markets and a greater focus on the potential failure of other
banks in the future. Although we did not experience losses as a result of these failures, we regularly maintain cash balances with financial institutions in
excess of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation insurance limit or the equivalent outside the U.S. A disruption in financial markets could impair our
banking partners, which could affect our ability to access our cash or cash equivalents; our ability to provide services to our customers; and our customers'
ability to access their cash to fulfill their payment obligations to us, their vendors, and other third parties. The occurrence of these events could negatively
affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.

In addition to the other information set forth in this report, you should carefully consider the factors discussed in Part I, Item 1A. "Risk Factors" in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Results

Revenues, net, Net Income and Net Income Per Diluted Share. Set forth below are revenues, net, net income and net income per diluted share for the
three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, (in millions, except per share amounts).

 

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(Unaudited) 2023 2022 2023 2022

Revenues, net $ 948.2  $ 861.3  $ 1,849.5  $ 1,650.5 
Net income $ 239.7  $ 262.2  $ 454.5  $ 480.1 
Net income per diluted share $ 3.20  $ 3.35  $ 6.08  $ 6.10 

Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted Net Income Per Diluted Share, EBITDA and EBITDA margin. Set forth below are adjusted net income, adjusted net
income per diluted share, EBITDA and EBITDA margin for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (in millions, except per share
amounts).

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(Unaudited) 2023 2022 2023 2022

Adjusted net income $ 314.3  $ 326.1  $ 597.4  $ 615.8 
Adjusted net income per diluted share $ 4.19  $ 4.17  $ 7.99  $ 7.82 
EBITDA $ 497.1  $ 448.9  $ 957.2  $ 843.6 
EBITDA margin 52.4 % 52.1 % 51.8 % 51.1 %

Adjusted net income, adjusted net income per diluted share, EBITDA and EBITDA margin are supplemental non-GAAP financial measures of operating
performance. See the heading entitled "Management’s Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for more information and a reconciliation of the non-GAAP
financial measure to the most directly comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with GAAP. We use adjusted net income, adjusted net income
per diluted share, EBITDA and EBITDA margin to eliminate the effect of items that we do not consider indicative of our core operating performance on a
consistent basis. These non-GAAP measures are presented solely to permit investors to more fully understand how our management assesses underlying
performance and are not, and should not be viewed as, a substitute for GAAP measures, and should be viewed in conjunction with our GAAP financial
measures.
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Sources of Revenue

FLEETCOR offers a variety of business payment solutions that help to simplify, automate, secure, digitize and effectively control the way businesses
manage and pay their expenses. We provide our payment solutions to our business, merchant, consumer and payment network customers in more than 150
countries around the world today, although we operate primarily in three geographies, with 81% of our revenues generated in the U.S., Brazil, and the U.K.
Our customers may include commercial businesses (obtained through direct and indirect channels), partners for whom we manage payment programs, as
well as individual consumers.

The Company reports information about its operating segments in accordance with the authoritative guidance related to segments. We manage and report
our operating results through four reportable segments: Fleet, Corporate Payments, Lodging, and Brazil. The remaining results are included within Other,
which includes our Gift and Payroll Card businesses. These segments align with how the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) allocates resources,
assesses performance and reviews financial information.

To help facilitate an understanding of our solutions around the world, we describe them in two primary categories: Vehicle and Mobility solutions and
Corporate Payments solutions. Our Vehicle and Mobility solutions are purpose-built to enable our business and consumer customers to pay for vehicle and
mobility-related expenses, while providing greater control and visibility of employee spending when compared with less specialized payment methods,
such as cash or general-purpose credit cards. Our Vehicle and Mobility solutions include fuel, lodging, tolls and other complementary products. Our
Corporate Payments solutions simplify and automate vendor payments and are designed to help businesses streamline the back-office operations associated
with making outgoing payments. Companies save time, cut costs, and manage B2B payment processing more efficiently with our suite of corporate
payment solutions, including AP automation, virtual cards, cross-border, and purchasing and T&E cards. We provide other payments solutions that are not
considered within our Vehicle and Mobility and Corporate Payments solutions, including Gift and Payroll Card.

Our revenue is generally reported net of the cost for underlying products and services purchased. In this report, we refer to this net revenue as “revenue".
See “Results of Operations” for additional segment information.

Revenues, net, by Segment. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, our segments generated the following revenue (in millions).

  Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
2023 2022 2023 2022

(Unaudited)* Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net

Fleet $ 382.6  40 % $ 377.4  44 % $ 755.3  41 % $ 729.0  44 %
Corporate Payments 247.0  26 % 189.7  22 % 474.2  26 % 373.5  23 %
Lodging 136.6  14 % 116.9  14 % 258.9  14 % 211.5  13 %
Brazil 126.1  13 % 111.8  13 % 247.8  13 % 214.4  13 %
Other 56.0  6 % 65.5  8 % 113.3  6 % 122.3  7 %
Consolidated revenues, net $ 948.2  100 % $ 861.3  100 % $ 1,849.5  100 % $ 1,650.5  100 %

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding. Other includes our Gift and Payroll Card businesses.

Segment and solutions reporting have converged to be the same. The Fuel solution is now included with the Fleet segment, with the exception of Brazil fuel
which is included in the Brazil segment. Vehicle maintenance, telematics, and Mexico benefits were included in the Other solution category previously, and
are now included in the Fleet segment. The Brazil segment includes Brazil benefits from the Other solution category and the Tolls solution category. The
Gift and Payroll Card solution categories are now included in Other.

We generate revenue in our Fleet segment through a variety of program fees, including transaction fees, card fees, network fees and charges, as well as
from interchange. These fees may be charged as fixed amounts, costs plus a mark-up, based on a percentage of the transaction purchase amounts, or a
combination thereof. Our programs also include other fees and charges associated with late payments and based on customer credit risk.

In our Corporate Payments segment, we primarily earn revenue from the difference between the amount charged to the customer and the amount paid to the
third party for a given transaction, as interchange or spread revenue. Our programs may also charge fixed fees for access to the network and ancillary
services provided. In our cross-border payments business, the
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majority of revenue is from exchanges of currency at spot rates, which enables customers to make cross-currency payments. Our performance obligation in
our foreign exchange payment services is providing a foreign currency payment to a customer’s designated recipient and therefore, we recognize revenue
on foreign exchange payment services when the underlying payment is made. Revenues from foreign exchange payment services are primarily comprised
of the difference between the exchange rate we set for the customer and the rate available in the wholesale foreign exchange market.

In our Lodging segment, we primarily earn revenue from the difference between the amount charged to the customer and the amount paid to the hotel for a
given transaction and commissions paid by hotels. We may also charge fees for access to the network and ancillary services provided.

In our Brazil segment, we primarily earn revenue from fixed fees for access to the network and ancillary services provided. We also earn interchange and
merchant discounts on certain non-toll products. The primary measure of volume is average monthly tags active during the period.

The remaining revenues represent other solutions in our Gift and Payroll card businesses. In these businesses, we primarily earn revenue from the
processing of transactions. We may also charge fixed fees for ancillary services provided.

Revenues, net by Geography. Revenue by geography for the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, was as follows (in millions):

  Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(Unaudited) 2023 2022 2023 2022

Revenues, net by Geography* Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net Revenues, net
% of Total

Revenues, net

United States $ 534.7  56 % $ 527.7  61 % $ 1,048.4  57 % $ 999.5  61 %
Brazil 126.1  13 % 111.8  13 % 247.8  13 % 214.4  13 %
United Kingdom 111.2  12 % 93.4  11 % 218.9  12 % 188.0  11 %
Other 176.2  19 % 128.4  15 % 334.4  18 % 248.7  15 %

Consolidated revenues, net $ 948.2  100 % $ 861.3  100 % $ 1,849.5  100 % $ 1,650.5  100 %

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.
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Organic Revenues, net by Segment and KPI. The following table presents organic revenue growth by segment and per key performance metric for the
three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (in millions except revenues, net per key performance metric).*

As Reported Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted
Three Months Ended June 30, Three Months Ended June 30,

(Unaudited) 2023 2022 Change % Change 2023 2022 Change % Change
FLEET
'- Revenues, net $382.6 $377.4 $5.2 1% $399.9 $378.9 $21.0 6%
'- Transactions 124.0 122.5 1.5 1% 124.0 122.9 1.0 1%
'- Revenues, net per transaction $3.09 $3.08 $0.01 —% $3.23 $3.08 $0.14 5%
CORPORATE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net $247.0 $189.7 $57.3 30% $249.9 $204.6 $45.3 22%
'- Spend volume 36,041 28,836 7,205 25% 36,041 31,251 4,789 15%
'- Revenue, net per spend $ 0.69% 0.66% 0.03% 4% 0.69% 0.65% 0.04% 6%
LODGING
'- Revenues, net $136.6 $116.9 $19.7 17% $136.7 $119.5 $17.2 14%
'- Room nights 9.3 9.5 (0.2) (2)% 9.3 9.7 (0.4) (4)%
'- Revenues, net per room night $14.65 $12.30 $2.35 19% $14.67 $12.35 $2.32 19%
BRAZIL
'- Revenues, net $126.1 $111.8 $14.3 13% $128.6 $111.8 $16.8 15%
'- Tags (average monthly) 6.6 6.1 0.4 7% 6.6 6.1 0.4 7%
'- Revenues, net per tag $19.21 $18.22 $0.99 5% $19.59 $18.22 $1.37 8%
OTHER
'- Revenues, net $56.0 $65.5 $(9.5) (15)% $56.2 $65.5 $(9.3) (14)%
'- Transactions 269.8 287.5 (17.7) (6)% 269.8 287.5 (17.7) (6)%
'- Revenues, net per transaction $0.21 $0.23 $(0.02) (9)% $0.21 $0.23 $(0.02) (8)%
FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES, NET
'- Revenues, net $948.2 $861.3 $86.9 10% $971.3 $880.3 $91.0 10%

 Other includes Gift and Payroll Card operating segments.
 See heading entitled "Managements' Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of pro forma and macro adjusted revenue by solution and metric non-

GAAP measures to the comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with GAAP.
* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Organic revenue growth is a supplemental non-GAAP financial measure of operating performance. Organic revenue growth is calculated as revenue in the
current period adjusted for the impact of changes in the macroeconomic environment (to include fuel price, fuel price spreads and changes in foreign
exchange rates) over revenue in the comparable prior period adjusted to include or remove the impact of acquisitions and/or divestitures and non-recurring
items that have occurred subsequent to that period. See the heading entitled "Management’s Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for more information
and a reconciliation of the non-GAAP financial measure to the most directly comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with GAAP. We
believe that organic revenue growth on a macro-neutral, one-time item, and consistent acquisition/divestiture/non-recurring item basis is useful to investors
for understanding the performance of FLEETCOR.

Revenue per relevant key performance indicator (KPI), which may include transaction, spend volume, monthly tags, room nights, or other metrics, can vary
based on geography, the relevant merchant relationship, the payment product utilized and the types of products or services purchased, the mix of which
would be influenced by our acquisitions, organic growth in our business, and the overall macroeconomic environment, including fluctuations in foreign
currency exchange rates, fuel prices and fuel price spreads. Revenue per KPI per customer may change as the level of services we provide to a customer
increases or decreases, as macroeconomic factors change and as adjustments are made to merchant and customer rates. See "Results of Operations" for
further discussion.

Sources of Expenses

We incur expenses in the following categories: 

• Processing—Our processing expense consists of expenses related to processing transactions, servicing our customers and merchants, credit losses
and cost of goods sold related to our hardware and card sales in certain businesses.
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• Selling—Our selling expenses consist primarily of wages, benefits, sales commissions (other than merchant commissions) and related expenses
for our sales, marketing and account management personnel and activities.

• General and administrative—Our general and administrative expenses include compensation and related expenses (including stock-based
compensation and bonuses) for our finance and accounting, information technology, human resources, legal and other administrative personnel.
Also included are facilities expenses, third-party professional services fees, travel and entertainment expenses, and other corporate-level expenses.

• Depreciation and amortization—Our depreciation expenses include depreciation of property and equipment, consisting of computer hardware and
software (including proprietary software development amortization expense), card-reading equipment, furniture, fixtures, vehicles and buildings
and leasehold improvements related to office space. Our amortization expenses include amortization of intangible assets related to customer and
vendor relationships, trade names and trademarks, software and non-compete agreements. We are amortizing intangible assets related to business
acquisitions and certain private label contracts associated with the purchase of accounts receivable.

• Other operating, net—Our other operating, net includes other operating expenses and income items that do not relate to our core operations or that
occur infrequently.

• Other expense (income), net—Our other expense (income), net includes gains or losses from the following: sales of assets, foreign currency
transactions, extinguishment of debt, and investments. This category also includes other miscellaneous non-operating costs and revenue. Certain
of these items may be presented separately on the Consolidated Statements of Income.

• Interest expense, net—Our interest expense, net includes interest expense on our outstanding debt, interest income on our cash and cash
equivalents balances and interest on our interest rate swaps.

• Provision for income taxes—Our provision for income taxes consists of corporate income taxes related primarily to profits resulting from the sale
of our products and services on a global basis.

Factors and Trends Impacting our Business

We believe that the following factors and trends are important in understanding our financial performance: 

• Global economic conditions—Our results of operations are materially affected by conditions in the economy generally, in North America, Brazil,
and in other locations internationally, including the current conflict between Russia and Ukraine, as discussed elsewhere in this Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q. Factors affected by the economy include our transaction volumes, the credit risk of our customers and changes in tax laws across
the globe. These factors affected our businesses in each of our segments.

• Foreign currency changes—Our results of operations are significantly impacted by changes in foreign currency exchange rates; namely, by
movements of the Australian dollar, Brazilian real, British pound, Canadian dollar, Czech koruna, euro, Mexican peso, New Zealand dollar and
Russian ruble, relative to the U.S. dollar. Approximately 57% and 61% of our revenue in the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022,
respectively, was derived in U.S. dollars and was not affected by foreign currency exchange rates. See "Results of Operations" for information
related to foreign currency impact on our total revenue, net.

Our cross-border foreign currency trading business aggregates foreign exchange exposures arising from customer contracts and economically
hedges the resulting net currency risks by entering into offsetting contracts with established financial institution counterparties. These contracts are
subject to counterparty credit risk.

• Fuel prices—Our fleet customers use our products and services primarily in connection with the purchase of fuel. Accordingly, our revenue is
affected by fuel prices, which are subject to significant volatility. A change in retail fuel prices could cause a decrease or increase in our revenue
from several sources, including fees paid to us based on a percentage of each customer’s total purchase. Changes in the absolute price of fuel may
also impact unpaid account balances and the late fees and charges based on these amounts. We estimate approximately 11% and 13% of revenues,
net were directly impacted by changes in fuel price in the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. We estimate approximately
11% and 12% of revenues, net were directly impacted by changes in fuel price in the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

• Fuel-price spread volatility—A portion of our revenue involves transactions where we derive revenue from fuel price spreads, which is the
difference between the price charged to a fleet customer for a transaction and the price paid to the merchant for the same transaction. In these
transactions, the price paid to the merchant is based on the wholesale cost of fuel. The merchant’s wholesale cost of fuel is dependent on several
factors including, among others, the factors described above affecting fuel prices. The fuel price that we charge to our customer is dependent on
several factors including, among others, the fuel price paid to the merchant, posted retail fuel prices and competitive fuel prices. We experience
fuel price spread contraction when the merchant’s wholesale cost of fuel increases at a faster rate than the
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fuel price we charge to our customers, or the fuel price we charge to our customers decreases at a faster rate than the merchant’s wholesale cost of
fuel. The inverse of these situations produces fuel price spread expansion. We estimate approximately 5% of revenues, net were directly impacted
by fuel price spreads in both the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively. We estimate approximately 5% of revenues, net were
directly impacted by fuel price spreads in both the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

• Acquisitions—Since 2002, we have completed over 95 acquisitions of companies and commercial account portfolios. Acquisitions have been an
important part of our growth strategy, and it is our intention to continue to seek opportunities to increase our customer base and diversify our
service offering through further strategic acquisitions. The impact of acquisitions has, and may continue to have, a significant impact on our
results of operations and may make it difficult to compare our results between periods.

• Interest rates—From January 1, 2022 to July 26, 2023, the U.S. Federal Open Market Committee has increased the benchmark rate eleven times
for a total rate increase of 5.25%. Additional increases are possible in future periods. We are exposed to market risk changes in interest rates on
our cash investments and debt, particularly in rising interest rate environments, which is partially offset by incremental interest income earned on
cash and restricted cash. On January 22, 2019, we entered into three swap contracts. The objective of these swap contracts is to reduce the
variability of cash flows in the previously unhedged interest payments associated with $2.0 billion of variable rate debt, the sole source of which is
due to changes in the LIBOR benchmark interest rate. For each of these swap contracts, we paid a fixed monthly rate and received one month
LIBOR. In January 2022 and 2023, $1.0 billion and $500 million, respectively, of our interest rate swaps matured. On May 4, 2023, we amended
the remaining LIBOR-based swap. The amendment replaced LIBOR on the swap with one-month term SOFR resulting in a pay-fixed monthly
rate of 2.50%, without further changes to the terms of the swap. In January 2023, we entered into five swap contracts totaling $1.5 billion. In
August 2023, we entered into eight additional interest rate swap contracts totaling $2.0 billion. The objective of these swap contracts is to reduce
the variability of cash flows in the previously unhedged interest payments associated with variable rate debt, the sole source of which is due to
changes in the SOFR interest rate. For each of these swap contracts, we pay a fixed monthly rate and receive one-month term SOFR.

• Expenses—Over the long term, we expect that our expense will decrease as a percentage of revenue as our revenue increases, except for expenses
related to transaction volume processed. To support our expected revenue growth, we plan to continue to incur additional sales and marketing
expense by investing in our direct marketing, third-party agents, internet marketing, telemarketing and field sales force.

• Taxes—We pay taxes in various taxing jurisdictions, including the U.S., most U.S. states and many non-U.S. jurisdictions. The tax rates in certain
non-U.S. taxing jurisdictions are different than the U.S. tax rate. Consequently, as our earnings fluctuate between taxing jurisdictions, our effective
tax rate fluctuates.

Acquisitions and Investments

2023

• In January 2023, we acquired Global Reach, a U.K.-based cross-border payments provider, for approximately $102.9 million.

• In February 2023, we acquired the remainder of Mina Digital Limited, a cloud-based EV charging software platform, and we also acquired
Business Gateway AG, a European-based vehicle maintenance provider for approximately $32.2 million.

2022

• In November 2022, we completed the acquisition of Roomex, a European workforce lodging provider serving the U.K. and German markets for
approximately $56.8 million.

• In September 2022, we made an investment of $6.1 million in a U.K. based electric vehicle (EV) search and pay mapping service.

• In September 2022, we completed the acquisition of Plugsurfing, a European EV software and network provider, for $75.8 million.

• In August 2022, we completed the acquisition of Accrualify, an accounts payable (AP) automation software company, for $41.2 million.

• In March 2022, we completed the acquisition of Levarti, a U.S.-based airline software platform company, for $23.7 million.

• In February 2022, we made an investment of $7.8 million in Mina Digital Limited, an EV charging payments business and $5.0 million in an EV
data analytics business.
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Results from our Levarti acquisition are included in our Lodging segment, results from our Accrualify and Global Reach acquisitions are reported in our
Corporate Payments segment, and results from our Plugsurfing, Business Gateway AG, and Mina acquisitions are reported in our Fleet segment, from the
date of acquisition.

Results of Operations

Three months ended June 30, 2023 compared to the three months ended June 30, 2022

The following table sets forth selected unaudited consolidated statements of income for the three months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (in millions, except
percentages)*.

(Unaudited)
Three Months

Ended June 30, 2023
% of Total

Revenues, net

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2022
% of Total

Revenues, net
Increase

(decrease) % Change
Revenues, net:

Fleet $ 382.6  40.4 % $ 377.4  43.8 % $ 5.2  1.4 %
Corporate Payments 247.0  26.0 % 189.7  22.0 % 57.3  30.2 %
Lodging 136.6  14.4 % 116.9  13.6 % 19.7  16.8 %
Brazil 126.1  13.3 % 111.8  13.0 % 14.3  12.7 %
Other 56.0  5.9 % 65.5  7.6 % (9.5) (14.5)%

Total revenues, net 948.2  100.0 % 861.3  100.0 % 86.9  10.1 %
Consolidated operating expenses:
Processing 205.3  21.6 % 185.6  21.5 % 19.7  10.6 %
Selling 86.4  9.1 % 79.3  9.2 % 7.1  8.9 %
General and administrative 159.4  16.8 % 147.4  17.1 % 11.9  8.1 %
Depreciation and amortization 83.7  8.8 % 78.5  9.1 % 5.2  6.6 %
Other operating, net 0.8  0.1 % —  — % 0.8  NM
Operating income 412.7  43.5 % 370.5  43.0 % 42.2  11.4 %
Investment gain —  — % 0.2  — % (0.2) NM
Other expense, net (2.4) (0.3)% 3.6  0.4 % (6.0) NM
Interest expense, net 88.5  9.3 % 23.1  2.7 % 65.4  283.6 %
Provision for income taxes 86.9  9.2 % 81.5  9.5 % 5.4  6.6 %
Net income $ 239.7  25.3 % $ 262.2  30.4 % $ (22.5) (8.6)%

Operating income by segment:
Fleet $ 183.7  $ 186.8  $ (3.1) (1.7)%
Corporate Payments 91.8  65.9  25.9  39.3 %
Lodging 68.2  58.6  9.7  16.5 %
Brazil 52.8  41.6  11.2  26.9 %
Other 16.2  17.7  (1.5) (8.3)%

Total operating income $ 412.7  $ 370.5  $ 42.2  11.4 %

NM = Not Meaningful
*The sum of the columns and rows may not calculate due to rounding.

Consolidated revenues, net

Consolidated revenues were $948.2 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 10.1% compared to the prior period. Consolidated
revenues increased primarily due to organic growth of 10% driven by increases in transaction volumes and new sales growth and the impact of acquisitions
completed in 2022 and 2023 of approximately $19 million.

Although we cannot precisely measure the impact of the macroeconomic environment, in total we believe it had a negative impact on our consolidated
revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2023 over the comparable period in 2022, driven primarily by the unfavorable impact of lower fuel prices of
approximately $20 million and unfavorable foreign exchange rates of approximately $9 million, mostly in our U.K., Brazil and European businesses. These
decreases were partially offset by favorable fuel price spreads of approximately $6 million.
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Consolidated operating income 

Operating income was $412.7 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 11.4% compared to the prior period. The increase in
operating income was primarily due to organic revenue growth driven by increases in transaction volume, acquisitions completed in 2023 and 2022, and
favorable fuel price spreads of approximately $6 million. This increase was partially offset by the unfavorable impact of fuel prices of $20 million,
incremental bad debt of $8 million and unfavorable movements in foreign exchange rates of $6 million.

Consolidated operating expenses

Processing. Processing expenses were $205.3 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 10.6% compared to the prior period.
Increases were primarily due to higher variable expenses driven by increased transaction volumes, incremental bad debt of $8 million and approximately
$10 million of expenses related to acquisitions completed in 2022 and 2023. Bad debt expense has increased as customer spend increased due to new sales
and higher fuel prices. These new customers tend to have higher loss rates. Additionally, we experienced higher losses among micro-SMB (small-medium
business) customers who were more severely impacted by negative economic conditions.

Selling. Selling expenses were $86.4 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 8.9% from the prior period. Increases in selling
expenses were primarily associated with approximately $7 million of expenses related to acquisitions completed in 2022 and 2023.

General and administrative. General and administrative expenses were $159.4 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 8.1% from
the prior period. Increases in general and administrative expenses were primarily due to the impact of acquisitions completed in 2022 and 2023 of
approximately $7 million in addition to other increases associated with the growth of our business over the comparable prior period.

Depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization expenses were $83.7 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 6.6%
from the prior period. Increases in depreciation and amortization expenses were primarily due to incremental investments in capital, as well as
approximately $4 million due to acquisitions completed in 2022 and 2023.

Interest expense, net. Interest expense, net was $88.5 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of $65.4 million from the prior period.
The increase in interest expense was primarily due to rising interest rates on our borrowings, partially offset by the benefit of higher cash balances in
certain foreign jurisdictions and an increase in interest income from higher interest rates. The following table sets forth the average interest rates paid on
borrowings under our Credit Facility, excluding the related unused facility fees and swaps.

  Three Months Ended June 30,
(Unaudited) 2023 2022

Term loan A 6.46 % 2.31 %
Term loan B 6.80 % 2.53 %
Revolving line of credit A & B (USD) 6.47 % 2.35 %
Revolving line of credit B (GBP) 5.71 % 2.22 %

We have a portfolio of interest rate swaps which are designated as cash flow hedges and one cross-currency interest rate swap, which is designated as a net
investment hedge. During the three months ended June 30, 2023, as a result of these swap contracts and net investment hedge, we recorded a benefit to
interest expense, net of $9.8 million.

Provision for income taxes. The provision for income taxes and effective tax rate were $86.9 million and 26.6% for the three months ended June 30, 2023,
compared to $81.5 million and 23.7% for the prior period. Income tax expense is based on an estimated annual effective rate, which requires us to make our
best estimate of annual pretax accounting income or loss before consideration of tax or benefit discretely recognized in the period in which such occur. Our
effective income tax rate for the three months ended June 30, 2023 differs from the U.S. federal statutory rate due primarily to the unfavorable impact of
state taxes net of federal benefits, additional taxes on undistributed foreign-sourced income, and foreign withholding taxes on interest income from
intercompany notes. During the three months ended June 30, 2022, we determined that certain foreign income was permanently invested, resulting in a tax
benefit of $9.0 million. Excluding this discrete item, our tax rate in the second quarter of 2022 would have been 26.3%.
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Net income. For the reasons discussed above, our net income decreased to $239.7 million, or 8.6%, from the prior period, during the three months ended
June 30, 2023.

Segment Results

Fleet

Fleet revenues were $382.6 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 1.4% from the prior period. Fleet operating income was $183.7
million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, a decrease of 1.7% from the prior period. Fleet revenues and operating income increased primarily due to
organic revenue growth of 6% driven by increases in transaction volumes and new sales growth and the impact of acquisitions, which contributed
approximately $2 million in revenue, partially offset by the negative impact of the macroeconomic environment. Fleet operating income was further
negatively impacted by incremental bad debt expense of $3 million.

Although we cannot precisely measure the impact of the macroeconomic environment, in total we believe it had a negative impact on our Fleet revenues
and operating income in the three months ended June 30, 2023 over the prior period of approximately $17 million and $17 million, respectively. This
impact was driven primarily by the unfavorable impact of fuel prices on revenue and operating income of approximately $18 million and unfavorable
changes in foreign exchange rates on revenues and operating income of approximately $5 million and $4 million, respectively, mostly in our U.K. and
European businesses. These decreases were partially offset by favorable fuel price spreads of approximately $6 million.

Corporate Payments

Corporate Payments revenues were $247.0 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 30.2%, from the prior period. Corporate
Payments operating income was $91.8 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 39.3% from the prior period. Corporate Payments
revenues and operating income increased primarily due to organic revenue growth of 22%, with strong new sales in our AP and cross-border solutions,
higher spend volume, as well as the impact of acquisitions, which contributed approximately $15 million in revenue. These increases were partially offset
by the negative impact of foreign exchange rates on revenues and operating income of approximately $3 million and $2 million, respectively.

Lodging

Lodging revenues were $136.6 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 16.8% from the prior period. Lodging operating income was
$68.2 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 16.5% from the prior period. Lodging revenues and operating income increased
primarily due to organic revenue growth of 14% driven by our insurance and airline verticals, as well as the impact of acquisitions, which contributed
$3 million in revenue.

Brazil

Brazil revenues were $126.1 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 12.7% from the prior period. Brazil operating income was
$52.8 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 26.9% from the prior period. Brazil revenues and operating income increased
primarily due to organic revenue growth of 15% driven by increases in toll tags sold and expanded product utility, with the differentiated value proposition
of our products. These increases were partially offset by the negative impact of fuel prices and foreign exchange rates on revenues and operating income of
approximately $3 million and $2 million, respectively.

Other

Other revenues were $56.0 million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, a decrease of 14.5% from the prior period. Other operating income was $16.2
million in the three months ended June 30, 2023, a decrease of 8.3% from the prior period, primarily driven by the timing of card sales.
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Six months ended June 30, 2023 compared to the six months ended June 30, 2022

The following table sets forth selected unaudited consolidated statements of income for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (in millions, except
percentages)*.

(Unaudited)
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2023
% of Total

Revenues, net
Six Months Ended

June 30, 2022
% of Total

Revenues, net
Increase

(decrease) % Change
Revenues, net:

Fleet $ 755.3  40.8 % $ 729.0  44.2 % $ 26.4  3.6 %
Corporate Payments 474.2  25.6 % 373.5  22.6 % 100.7  27.0 %
Lodging 258.9  14.0 % 211.5  12.8 % 47.4  22.4 %
Brazil 247.8  13.4 % 214.4  13.0 % 33.5  15.6 %
Other 113.3  6.1 % 122.3  7.4 % (9.0) (7.3)%

Total revenues, net 1,849.5  100.0 % 1,650.5  100.0 % 199.0  12.1 %
Consolidated operating expenses:

Processing 410.2  22.2 % 359.8  21.8 % 50.5  14.0 %
Selling 168.0  9.1 % 156.2  9.5 % 11.8  7.5 %
General and administrative 314.0  17.0 % 291.0  17.6 % 23.1  7.9 %
Depreciation and amortization 167.9  9.1 % 155.3  9.4 % 12.6  8.1 %
Other operating, net 1.5  0.1 % 0.1  — % 1.4  1771 %

Operating income 787.8  42.6 % 688.2  41.7 % 99.6  14.5 %
Investment (gain) loss (0.2) — % 0.3  — % (0.5) (149.9)%
Other expense, net (1.7) (0.1)% 4.4  0.3 % (6.1) (137.9)%
Interest expense, net 168.3  9.1 % 45.1  2.7 % 123.2  273.1 %
Provision for income taxes 166.9  9.0 % 158.2  9.6 % 8.7  5.5 %
Net income $ 454.5  24.6 % $ 480.1  29.1 % $ (25.6) (5.3)%

Operating income by segment:
Fleet $ 357.2  $ 354.6  $ 2.6  0.7 %
Corporate Payments 167.3  124.1  43.2  34.8 %
Lodging 122.8  98.3  24.5  24.9 %
Brazil 107.6  78.9  28.7  36.3 %
Other 33.0  32.2  0.7  2.3 %

Total operating income $ 787.8  $ 688.2  $ 99.6  14.5 %

NM = Not Meaningful
*The sum of the columns and rows may not calculate due to rounding.

Consolidated revenues, net

Consolidated revenues were $1,849.5 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 12.1% compared to the prior period. Consolidated
revenues increased primarily due to organic growth of 11% driven by increases in transaction volumes and new sales growth and the impact of acquisitions
completed in 2022 and 2023 of approximately $36.9 million.

Although we cannot precisely measure the impact of the macroeconomic environment, in total we believe it had a negative impact on our consolidated
revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2023 over the comparable period in 2022, driven primarily by the unfavorable impact of fuel prices of
approximately $18 million and unfavorable foreign exchange rates of approximately $20 million, mostly in our U.K. and European businesses. The
negative impact was partially offset by favorable fuel price spreads of approximately $15 million.
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Consolidated operating income 

Operating income was $787.8 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 14.5% compared to the prior period. The increase in operating
income was primarily due to organic revenue growth driven by increases in transaction volume, acquisitions completed in 2023 and 2022 and favorable
fuel price spreads of approximately $15 million. This increase was partially offset by incremental bad debt of $21 million, as well as the impact of
unfavorable fuel prices of $18 million and unfavorable movements in foreign exchange rates of $9 million.

Consolidated operating expenses

Processing. Processing expenses were $410.2 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 14.0% compared to the prior period. Increases
were primarily due to higher variable expenses driven by increased transaction volumes, incremental bad debt of $21 million and approximately $19
million of expenses related to acquisitions completed in 2022 and 2023. Bad debt expense has increased as customer spend increased due to new sales and
higher fuel prices. These new customers tend to have higher loss rates. Additionally, we experienced higher losses among micro-SMB (small-medium
business) customers who were more severely impacted by negative economic conditions.

Selling. Selling expenses were $168.0 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 7.5% from the prior period. Increases in selling
expenses were primarily associated with approximately $11 million of expenses related to acquisitions completed in 2022 and 2023.

General and administrative. General and administrative expenses were $314.0 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 7.9% from
the prior period. Increases in general and administrative expenses were primarily due to the impact of acquisitions completed in 2022 and 2023 of
approximately $18 million in addition to other increases associated with the growth of our business over the comparable prior period. These increases were
partially offset by $5 million of lower stock based compensation expense.

Depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and amortization expenses were $167.9 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 8.1%
from the prior period. Increases in depreciation and amortization expenses were primarily due to incremental capital investments, as well as approximately
$8 million due to acquisitions completed in 2022 and 2023.

Interest expense, net. Interest expense, net was $168.3 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of $123.2 million from the prior period.
The increase in interest expense was primarily due to rising interest rates on our borrowings, partially offset by the benefit of higher cash balances in
certain foreign jurisdictions and an increase in interest income from higher interest rates. The following table sets forth the average interest rates paid on
borrowings under our Credit Facility, excluding the related unused facility fees and swaps.

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2023
(Unaudited) 2023 2022

Term loan A 6.22 % 1.98 %
Term loan B 6.54 % 2.21 %
Revolving line of credit A & B (USD) 6.22 % 2.00 %
Revolving line of credit B (GBP) 5.40 % 2.06 %

We have a portfolio of interest rate swaps which are designated as cash flow hedges and one cross-currency interest rate swap, which is designated as a net
investment hedge. During the six months ended June 30, 2023, as a result of these swap contracts and net investment hedges, we recorded a benefit to
interest expense, net of $16.3 million.

Provision for income taxes. The provision for income taxes and effective tax rate were $166.9 million and 26.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2023,
compared to $158.2 million and 24.8% for the prior period. Income tax expense is based on an estimated annual effective rate, which requires us to make
our best estimate of annual pretax accounting income or loss before consideration of tax or benefit discretely recognized in the period in which such occur.
Our effective income tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2023 increased primarily due to less excess tax benefit on stock option exercises and an
increase of $1.6 million incurred from an uncertain tax position related to previous years. For the six months ended June 30, 2022, the determination that
certain foreign income was permanently reinvested resulted in a $9.0 million tax benefit that lowered the tax rate by 1.4%.

Net income. For the reasons discussed above, our net income decreased to $454.5 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, a decrease of 5.3% from
the prior period.
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Segment Results

Fleet

Fleet revenues were $755.3 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 3.6% from the prior period. Fleet operating income was relatively
flat at $357.2 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023. Fleet revenues and operating income increased primarily due to organic revenue growth of 4%
driven by increases in transaction volumes and new sales growth and the impact of acquisitions, which contributed approximately $3 million in revenue.
These increases were partially offset by the negative impact of the macroeconomic environment, as well as incremental bad debt expense of $18 million.

Although we cannot precisely measure the impact of the macroeconomic environment, in total we believe it had a negative impact on our Fleet revenues
and operating income in the six months ended June 30, 2023 over the prior period of approximately $9 million and $7 million, respectively. This impact
was driven primarily by the unfavorable impact of fuel prices on revenue and operating income of approximately $16 million each and unfavorable changes
in foreign exchange rates on revenues and operating income of approximately $8 million and $5 million, respectively, mostly in our U.K. and European
businesses. The impacts were partially offset by favorable fuel price spreads of approximately $15 million, over the comparable prior period.

Corporate Payments

Corporate Payments revenues were $474.2 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 27.0%, from the prior period. Corporate Payments
operating income was $167.3 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 34.8% from the prior period. Corporate Payments revenues and
operating income increased primarily due to organic revenue growth of 21%, with strong new sales in our AP and cross-border solutions, higher spend
volume, as well as the impact of acquisitions which contributed approximately $29 million in revenue. These increases were partially offset by the negative
impact of foreign exchange rates on revenues and operating income of approximately $11 million and $4 million, respectively.

Lodging

Lodging revenues were $258.9 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 22.4% from the prior period. Lodging operating income was
$122.8 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 24.9% from the prior period. Lodging revenues and operating income increased
primarily due to organic revenue growth of 20% driven in our insurance and airline verticals, as well as the impact of acquisitions, which contributed $6
million in revenue.

Brazil

Brazil revenues were $247.8 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 15.6% from the prior period. Brazil operating income was
$107.6 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 36.3% from the prior period. Brazil revenues and operating income increased
primarily due to organic revenue growth of 16% driven by increases in toll tags sold and expanded product utility, with the differentiated value proposition
of our products.

Other

Other revenues were $113.3 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, a decrease of 7.3% from the prior period, driven by timing of card sales. Other
operating income was $33.0 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of 2.3% from the prior period.

Liquidity and capital resources

Our principal liquidity requirements are to service and repay our indebtedness, make acquisitions of businesses and commercial account portfolios,
repurchase shares of our common stock and meet working capital, tax and capital expenditure needs.

Sources of liquidity. We believe that our current level of cash and borrowing capacity under our Credit Facility and Securitization Facility (each defined
below), together with expected future cash flows from operations, will be sufficient to meet the needs of our existing operations and planned requirements
for the next 12 months and the foreseeable future, based on our current assumptions. At June 30, 2023, we had approximately $2.1 billion in total liquidity,
consisting of approximately $0.8 billion available under our Credit Facility and unrestricted cash of $1.3 billion. Based on our assessment of the current
capital market conditions and related impact on our access to cash, we have reclassified all cash held at our Russian businesses of $216.5 million to
restricted cash as of June 30, 2023. Restricted cash represents primarily customer deposits in our corporate payments businesses in the U.S., cash held in
our Russian businesses, as well as collateral received from customers for cross-currency transactions in our cross-border payments business, which are
restricted from use other than to repay customer deposits, as well as to secure and settle cross-currency transactions.

We also utilize the Securitization Facility to finance a portion of our domestic receivables, to lower our cost of borrowing and more efficiently use capital.
Accounts receivable collateralized within our Securitization Facility relate to trade receivables resulting primarily from charge card activity in the U.S. We
also consider the available and undrawn amounts under our Securitization Facility and Credit Facility as funds available for working capital purposes and
acquisitions. At June 30, 2023, we had no additional liquidity under our Securitization Facility.
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We have determined that outside basis differences associated with our investments in foreign subsidiaries would not result in a material deferred tax
liability, and, consistent with our assertion that these amounts continue to be indefinitely invested, have not recorded incremental income taxes for the
additional outside basis differences.

Cash flows

The following table summarizes our cash flows for the six month periods ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 (in millions).

 

Six Months Ended June 30,
(Unaudited) 2023 2022

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 826.7  $ 41.9 
Net cash used in investing activities $ (201.2) $ (100.4)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities $ (241.8) $ 122.4 

Operating activities. Net cash provided by operating activities was $826.7 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, compared to $41.9 million in the
comparable prior period. The increase in operating cash flows was primarily due to favorable movements in working capital in the six months ended June
30, 2023 over the comparable period in 2022.

Investing activities. Net cash used in investing activities was $201.2 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023 compared to $100.4 million in the
comparable prior period. The increased use of cash was primarily due to incremental spending on acquisitions completed in 2023 over the comparable
period in 2022. Our capital expenditures were $78.9 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, an increase of $12.3 million, or 18.4%, from $66.6
million in the comparable prior period due to the impact of acquisitions and continued investments in technology.

Financing activities. Net cash used in financing activities was $241.8 million in the six months ended June 30, 2023, compared to net cash provided by
financing activities of $122.4 million in the comparable prior period. The increase in net cash used by financing activities was primarily due to an increase
in net repayments on our credit facility and securitization facility of $1,195 million, offset by a decrease in repurchases of common stock of $783 million in
the six months ended June 30, 2023 over the comparable period in 2022.

Credit Facility

FLEETCOR Technologies Operating Company, LLC, and certain of our domestic and foreign owned subsidiaries, as designated co-borrowers (the
"Borrowers"), are parties to a $6.4 billion Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement"), with Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent, swing line
lender and letter of credit issuer, and a syndicate of financial institutions (the "Lenders"), which has been amended multiple times. The Credit Agreement
provides for senior secured credit facilities (collectively, the "Credit Facility") consisting of a revolving credit facility in the amount of $1.5 billion, a term
loan A facility in the amount of $3.0 billion and a term loan B facility in the amount of $1.9 billion. The revolving credit facility consists of (a) a revolving
A credit facility in the amount of $1 billion, with sublimits for letters of credit and swing line loans and (b) a revolving B facility in the amount of $500
million with borrowings in U.S. dollars, euros, British pounds, Japanese yen or other currency as agreed in advance, and a sublimit for swing line loans.
The Credit Agreement also includes an accordion feature for borrowing an additional $750 million in term loan A, term loan B, revolving A or revolving B
facility debt and an unlimited amount when the leverage ratio on a pro-forma basis is less than 3.75 to 1.00. Proceeds from the credit facilities may be used
for working capital purposes, acquisitions, and other general corporate purposes. The maturity date for the term loan A and revolving credit facilities A and
B is June 24, 2027. The term loan B has a maturity date of April 30, 2028. On May 3, 2023, we entered into the thirteenth amendment to the Credit Facility.
The amendment replaced LIBOR on the term B loan with the Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR"), plus a SOFR adjustment of 0.10%.

At June 30, 2023, the interest rate on the term loan A was 6.58%, the interest rate on the term loan B was 6.95%, the interest rate on the revolving A and B
facilities (USD borrowings) was 6.58%, and the interest rate on the revolving B facility (GBP borrowings) was 6.34%. The unused credit facility fee was
0.25% at June 30, 2023.

At June 30, 2023, we had $2.9 billion in borrowings outstanding on the term loan A, net of discounts, and $1.8 billion in borrowings outstanding on the
term loan B, net of discounts and debt issuance costs. We have unamortized debt issuance costs of $4.1 million related to the revolving facilities as of June
30, 2023 recorded within other assets in the Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheet. We have unamortized debt discounts and debt issuance costs of $21.5
million related to our term loans at June 30, 2023 recorded in notes payable and other obligations, net of current potion within the Unaudited Consolidated
Balance Sheet.

During the six months ended June 30, 2023, we made principal payments of $47.0 million on the term loans and net repayments of $210.3 million on the
revolving facilities.

As of June 30, 2023, we were in compliance with each of the covenants under the Credit Agreement.
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Cash Flow Hedges

On January 22, 2019, we entered into three LIBOR-based swap contracts. One contract (which matured in January 2022) had a notional value of $1.0
billion, one contract (which matured in January 2023) had a notional value of $500 million and the remaining contract, which will mature on December 19,
2023, has a notional value of $500 million. The objective of these swap contracts is to reduce the variability of cash flows in the previously unhedged
interest payments associated with $2.0 billion of variable rate debt, the sole source of which is due to changes in the LIBOR benchmark interest rate. These
swap contracts qualify as hedging instruments and have been designated as cash flow hedges. On May 4, 2023, we amended the remaining LIBOR-based
swap. The amendment replaced LIBOR on the swap with one-month term SOFR resulting in a pay-fixed monthly rate of 2.50%, without further changes to
the terms of the swap.

During January 2023, the Company entered into five receive-variable SOFR, pay-fixed interest rate swap derivative contracts with U.S. dollar cumulative
notional value of $1.5 billion as shown disaggregated in the table below.

As of June 30, 2023, the Company had the following outstanding interest rate swap derivatives that qualify as hedging instruments within designated cash
flow hedges of variable interest rate risk (in millions):

Notional Amount Fixed Rates Maturity Date
$500 2.50% 12/19/2023
$250 4.01% 7/31/2025
$250 4.02% 7/31/2025
$500 3.80% 1/31/2026
$250 3.71% 7/31/2026
$250 3.72% 7/31/2026

We reclassified approximately $12.4 million of gains from accumulated other comprehensive loss into interest income during the six months ended June
30, 2023 related to our cash flow hedges.

In August 2023, we entered into eight new interest rate swap contracts totaling $2.0 billion, as summarized in the table below (in millions):

Notional Amount Fixed Rates Maturity Date
$100 4.35% 7/31/2026
$250 4.40% 7/31/2026
$250 4.40% 7/31/2026
$400 4.33% 7/31/2026
$250 4.29% 1/31/2027
$250 4.29% 1/31/2027
$250 4.19% 7/31/2027
$250 4.19% 7/31/2027

The objective of these contracts is to eliminate the variability of cash flows in interest payments associated with $2.0 billion of unspecified variable rate
debt, the sole source of which is due to changes in SOFR benchmark interest rate. For each of these swap contracts, we pay a fixed monthly rate and
receive one month term SOFR.

Net Investment Hedge

In February 2023, we entered into a cross currency interest rate swap that we designate as a net investment hedge of our investments in euro-denominated
operations. This contract effectively converts $500 million of U.S. dollar equivalent to an obligation denominated in euro, and partially offsets the impact
of changes in currency rates on our euro denominated net investments. This contract also creates a positive interest differential on the U.S. dollar-
denominated portion of the swap, resulting in a 1.96% interest rate savings on the USD notional.
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Hedge effectiveness is tested based on changes in the fair value of the cross currency swap due to changes in the USD/euro spot rate. We anticipate perfect
effectiveness of the designated hedging relationship and record changes in the fair value of the cross currency interest rate swap associated with changes in
the spot rate through accumulated other comprehensive loss. Excluded components associated with the forward differential are recognized directly in
earnings as interest expense, net. We recognized a benefit of $3.9 million in interest expense, net for the six months ended June 30, 2023 related to these
excluded components. The cross currency interest rate swap designated as a net investment hedge is recorded in other current liabilities at a fair value of
$8.1 million as of June 30, 2023.

Securitization Facility

We are party to a $1.7 billion receivables purchase agreement among FLEETCOR Funding LLC, as seller, PNC Bank, National Association as
administrator, and various purchaser agents, conduit purchasers and related committed purchasers parties thereto (the "Securitization Facility"). The
Securitization Facility matures on August 18, 2025. At June 30, 2023, the interest rate on the Securitization Facility was 6.20%.

The Securitization Facility provides for certain termination events, which includes nonpayment, upon the occurrence of which the administrator may
declare the facility termination date to have occurred, may exercise certain enforcement rights with respect to the receivables, and may appoint a successor
servicer, among other things.

We were in compliance with all financial and non-financial covenant requirements related to our Securitization Facility as of June 30, 2023.

Stock Repurchase Program

On February 4, 2016, we announced that our Board approved a stock repurchase program (as updated from time to time, the "Program") authorizing us to
repurchase our common stock from time to time until February 1, 2024. On October 25, 2022, we announced the Board increased the aggregate size of the
Program by $1.0 billion to $7.1 billion. Since the beginning of the Program through June 30, 2023, 26,338,904 shares have been repurchased for an
aggregate purchase price of $5.9 billion, leaving us up to $1.2 billion of remaining authorization available under the Program for future repurchases in
shares of our common stock.

Any stock repurchases may be made at times and in such amounts as deemed appropriate. The timing and amount of stock repurchases, if any, will depend
on a variety of factors including the stock price, market conditions, corporate and regulatory requirements, and any additional constraints related to material
inside information we may possess. Any repurchases have been and are expected to be funded by a combination of available cash flow from the business,
working capital and debt.

Critical accounting policies and estimates

In applying the accounting policies that we use to prepare our consolidated financial statements, we necessarily make accounting estimates that affect our
reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Some of these estimates require us to make assumptions about matters that are highly
uncertain at the time we make the accounting estimates. We base these assumptions and the resulting estimates on historical information and other factors
that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances, and we evaluate these assumptions and estimates on an ongoing basis. In many instances,
however, we reasonably could have used different accounting estimates and, in other instances, changes in our accounting estimates could occur from
period to period, with the result in each case being a material change in the financial statement presentation of our financial condition or results of
operations. We refer to estimates of this type as critical accounting estimates.

Accounting estimates necessarily require subjective determinations about future events and conditions. During the three months ended June 30, 2023, we
have not adopted any new critical accounting policies that had a significant impact upon our consolidated financial statements, have not changed any
critical accounting policies and have not changed the application of any critical accounting policies from the year ended December 31, 2022. For critical
accounting policies, refer to the Critical Accounting Estimates in Item 7 – Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 and our summary of significant accounting policies in Note
1 of our Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
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Management’s Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

We have included in the discussion above certain financial measures that were not prepared in accordance with GAAP. Any analysis of non-GAAP
financial measures should be used only in conjunction with results presented in accordance with GAAP. Below, we define the non-GAAP financial
measures, provide a reconciliation of each non-GAAP financial measure to the most directly comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with
GAAP, and discuss the reasons that we believe this information is useful to management and may be useful to investors. Because our non-GAAP financial
measures are not standardized measures, they may not be directly comparable with the non-GAAP financial measures of other companies using the same or
similar non-GAAP financial measures. Although management uses these non-GAAP measures to set goals and measure performance, they have no
standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP. These non-GAAP measures are presented solely to permit investors to more fully understand how our
management assesses underlying performance. These non-GAAP measures are not, and should not be viewed as, a substitute for GAAP measures, and
should be viewed in conjunction with our GAAP financial statements and financial measures. As a result, such non-GAAP measures have limits in their
usefulness to investors.

Organic Revenues, net by KPI. Organic revenue growth is calculated as revenue in the current period adjusted for the impact of changes in the
macroeconomic environment (to include fuel price, fuel price spreads and changes in foreign exchange rates) over revenue in the comparable prior period
adjusted to include or remove the impact of acquisitions and/or divestitures and non-recurring items that have occurred subsequent to that period. We
define the pro forma and macro adjusted revenue as revenue, net as reflected in our statement of income, adjusted to eliminate the impact of the
macroeconomic environment and the impact of acquisitions and dispositions. The macroeconomic environment impact includes the impact that market fuel
price spreads, fuel prices and foreign exchange rates have on our business. We use pro forma and macro adjusted revenue and transactions to evaluate the
organic growth in our revenue and the associated transactions. We believe that organic revenue growth is useful to investors for understanding the
performance of FLEETCOR.
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Set forth below is a reconciliation of pro forma and macro adjusted revenue and key performance metric by segment, used to calculate organic revenue
growth, to the most directly comparable GAAP measure, revenue, net and key performance metric (in millions):*

Revenues, net Key Performance Metric
Three Months Ended June 30, Three Months Ended June 30,

(Unaudited) 2023 2022 2023 2022
FLEET - TRANSACTIONS
Pro forma and macro adjusted $ 399.9  $ 378.9  124.0  122.9 
Impact of acquisitions/dispositions —  (1.5) —  (0.5)
Impact of fuel prices/spread (12.5) —  —  — 
Impact of foreign exchange rates (4.8) —  —  — 
As reported $ 382.6  $ 377.4  124.0  122.5 
CORPORATE PAYMENTS - SPEND
Pro forma and macro adjusted $ 249.9  $ 204.6  $ 36,041  $ 31,251 
Impact of acquisitions/dispositions —  (14.9) —  (2,416)
Impact of fuel prices/spread (0.4) —  —  — 
Impact of foreign exchange rates (2.5) —  —  — 
As reported $ 247.0  $ 189.7  $ 36,041  $ 28,836 
BRAZIL - TAGS
Pro forma and macro adjusted $ 128.6  $ 111.8  6.6  6.1 
Impact of acquisitions/dispositions —  —  —  — 
Impact of fuel prices/spread (1.4) —  —  — 
Impact of foreign exchange rates (1.1) —  —  — 
As reported $ 126.1  $ 111.8  6.6  6.1 
LODGING - ROOM NIGHTS
Pro forma and macro adjusted $ 136.7  $ 119.5  9.3  9.7 
Impact of acquisitions/dispositions —  (2.6) —  (0.2)
Impact of fuel prices/spread —  —  —  — 
Impact of foreign exchange rates (0.1) —  —  — 
As reported $ 136.6  $ 116.9  9.3  9.5 
OTHER - TRANSACTIONS
Pro forma and macro adjusted $ 56.2  $ 65.5  269.8  287.5 
Impact of acquisitions/dispositions —  —  —  — 
Impact of fuel prices/spread —  —  —  — 
Impact of foreign exchange rates (0.3) —  —  — 
As reported $ 56.0  $ 65.5  269.8  287.5 

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED REVENUES,
NET
Pro forma and macro adjusted $ 971.3  $ 880.3 

Intentionally Left Blank
Impact of acquisitions/dispositions —  (19.1)
Impact of fuel prices/spread (14.4) — 
Impact of foreign exchange rates (8.8) — 
As reported $ 948.2  $ 861.3 

* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.
Other includes Gift and Payroll Card operating segments.
 Revenues reflect an estimated $20 million negative impact from fuel prices and approximately $9 million negative impact from of movements in foreign

exchange rates, partially offset by the positive impact of fuel price spreads of approximately $6 million.

Adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share. We have defined the non-GAAP measure adjusted net income as net income as reflected
in our statement of income, adjusted to eliminate (a) non-cash stock based compensation expense related to share based compensation awards, (b)
amortization of deferred financing costs, discounts, intangible assets, and amortization of the premium recognized on the purchase of receivables, (c)
integration and deal related costs, and (d) other non-recurring items, including the impact of discrete tax items, impairment charges, asset write-offs,
restructuring and related costs, loss on extinguishment of debt, and legal settlements and regulatory-related legal fees. We adjust net income for the tax
effect of adjustments using our effective income tax rate, exclusive of discrete tax items. We calculate adjusted net income and adjusted net income per
diluted share to eliminate the effect of items that we do not consider indicative of our core operating performance.

We have defined the non-GAAP measure adjusted net income per diluted share as the calculation previously noted divided by the weighted average diluted
shares outstanding as reflected in our statement of income.
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Adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share are supplemental measures of operating performance that do not represent and should not be
considered as an alternative to net income, net income per diluted share or cash flow from operations, as determined by GAAP. We believe it is useful to
exclude non-cash share based compensation expense from adjusted net income because non-cash equity grants made at a certain price and point in time do
not necessarily reflect how our business is performing at any particular time and share based compensation expense is not a key measure of our core
operating performance. We also believe that amortization expense can vary substantially from company to company and from period to period depending
upon their financing and accounting methods, the fair value and average expected life of their acquired intangible assets, their capital structures and the
method by which their assets were acquired; therefore, we have excluded amortization expense from our adjusted net income. Integration and deal related
costs represent business acquisition transaction costs, professional services fees, short-term retention bonuses and system migration costs, etc., that are not
indicative of the performance of the underlying business. We also believe that certain expenses, discrete tax items, impairment charges, asset write-offs,
restructuring and related costs, losses on extinguishment of debt, and legal settlements and regulatory-related legal fees do not necessarily reflect how our
business is performing. We adjust net income for the tax effect of each of these adjustments using our effective income tax rate during the period, exclusive
of discrete tax items.

Management uses adjusted net income, adjusted net income per diluted share, organic revenue growth and EBITDA:
• as measurements of operating performance because they assist us in comparing our operating performance on a consistent basis;
• for planning purposes, including the preparation of our internal annual operating budget;
• to allocate resources to enhance the financial performance of our business; and
• to evaluate the performance and effectiveness of our operational strategies.

Set forth below is a reconciliation of adjusted net income and adjusted net income per diluted share to the most directly comparable GAAP measure, net
income and net income per diluted share (in thousands, except shares and per share amounts)*:

  Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(Unaudited) 2023 2022 2023 2022

Net income $ 239,702  $ 262,171  $ 454,537  $ 480,123 
Net income per diluted share $ 3.20  $ 3.35  $ 6.08  $ 6.10 
Stock-based compensation 34,748  34,017  60,844  66,648 
Amortization 57,744  57,994  117,783  115,624 
Integration and deal related costs 9,580  2,957  15,465  9,210 
Legal settlements/litigation 140  1,467  484  1,902 
Restructuring, related and other  costs (595) 763  703  763 
Loss on extinguishment of debt —  1,934  —  1,934 
Total pre-tax adjustments 101,617  99,132  195,279  196,081 
Income taxes (27,030) (35,164) (52,446) (60,405)
Adjusted net income $ 314,289  $ 326,139  $ 597,370  $ 615,799 
Adjusted net income per diluted share $ 4.19  $ 4.17  $ 7.99  $ 7.82 
Diluted shares 75,001  78,239  74,763  78,762 

Includes amortization related to intangible assets, premium on receivables, deferred financing costs and debt discounts.
Includes impact of foreign currency transactions; prior amounts were not material ($1.8 million) for recast.

*Columns may not calculate due to rounding.
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EBITDA and EBITDA margin. EBITDA is defined as earnings before interest, income taxes, interest expense, net, other expense (income), depreciation
and amortization, loss on extinguishment of debt, investment loss/gain and other operating, net.

The following table reconciles EBITDA and EBITDA margin to net income (in millions):

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,
(Unaudited) 2023 2022 2023 2022
Net income $ 239.7  $ 262.2  $ 454.5  $ 480.1 
Provision for income taxes 86.9  81.5  166.9  158.2 
Interest expense, net 88.5  23.1  168.3  45.1 
Other (income) expense (2.4) 3.6  (1.7) 4.4 
Investment loss (income) —  0.2  (0.2) 0.3 
Depreciation and amortization 83.7  78.5  167.9  155.3 
Other operating, net 0.8  —  1.5  0.1 
EBITDA $ 497.1  $ 448.9  $ 957.2  $ 843.6 

Revenues, net $ 948.2  $ 861.3  $ 1,849.5  $ 1,650.5 
EBITDA margin 52.4 % 52.1 % 51.8 % 51.1 %
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Special Cautionary Notice Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws. Statements that are not
historical facts, including statements about FLEETCOR’s beliefs, expectations and future performance, are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking
statements can be identified by the use of words such as "anticipate," "intend," "believe," "estimate," "plan," "seek," "project" or "expect," "may," "will,"
"would," "could" or "should," the negative of these terms or other comparable terminology.

These forward-looking statements are not a guarantee of performance, and you should not place undue reliance on such statements. We have based these
forward-looking statements largely on our current expectations and projections about future events. Forward-looking statements are subject to many
uncertainties and other variable circumstances, including those discussed in "Risk Factors" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2022 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 28, 2023, many of which are outside of our control, that could cause
our actual results and experience to differ materially from any forward-looking statement.

Forward-looking statements may not be realized due to a variety of factors, including, without limitation:

• our ability to successfully execute our strategic plan and portfolio review, manage our growth and achieve our performance targets;

• regulatory measures, voluntary actions, or changes in consumer preferences, that impact our transaction volume; adverse changes in program fees or
charges we may collect, whether through legal, regulatory or contractual changes;

• the impact of macroeconomic conditions and the current inflationary environment and whether expected trends, including retail fuel prices, fuel price
spreads, fuel transaction patterns, electric vehicle, and retail lodging price trends develop as anticipated and we are able to develop successful
strategies in light of these trends;

• the international operational and political risks and compliance and regulatory risks and costs associated with international operations, including the
impact of the conflict between Russia and Ukraine on our business and operations;

• our ability to attract new and retain existing partners, fuel merchants, and lodging providers, their promotion and support of our products, and their
financial performance;

• the failure of management assumptions and estimates, as well as differences in, and changes to, economic, market, interest rate, interchange fees,
foreign exchange rates, and credit conditions, including changes in borrowers’ credit risks and payment behaviors;

• the risk of higher borrowing costs and adverse financial market conditions impacting our funding and liquidity, and any reduction in our credit ratings;

• our ability to successfully manage our credit risks and the sufficiency of our allowance for expected credit losses;

• our ability to securitize our trade receivables;

• the occurrence of fraudulent activity, data breaches or failures of our information security controls or cybersecurity-related incidents that may
compromise our systems or customers’ information;

• any disruptions in the operations of our computer systems and data centers;

• our ability to develop and implement new technology, products, and services;

• any alleged infringement of intellectual property rights of others and our ability to protect our intellectual property;

• the regulation, supervision, and examination of our business by foreign and domestic governmental authorities, as well as litigation and regulatory
actions, including the lawsuit filed by the Federal Trade Commission (FTC);

• the impact of regulations relating to privacy, information security and data protection; use of third-party vendors and ongoing third-party business
relationships; and failure to comply with anti-money laundering (AML) and anti-terrorism financing laws;

• changes in our senior management team and our ability to attract, motivate and retain qualified personnel consistent with our strategic plan;

• tax legislation initiatives or challenges to our tax positions and/or interpretations, and state sales tax rules and regulations;

• the risks of mergers, acquisitions and divestitures, including, without limitation, the related time and costs of implementing such transactions,
integrating operations as part of these transactions and possible failures to achieve expected gains, revenue growth and/or expense savings from such
transactions; and

• the other factors and information in our Annual Report on Form 10-K and other filings that we make with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(SEC) under the Exchange Act and Securities Act. See "Risk Factors" in our Annual Report on
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Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 28, 2023.

Given these risks and uncertainties, you are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements
included in this report are made only as of the date hereof. We do not undertake, and specifically disclaim, any obligation to update any such statements or
to publicly announce the results of any revisions to any of such statements to reflect future events or developments.

You may get FLEETCOR’s SEC filings for free by visiting the SEC web site at www.sec.gov.

This report includes non-GAAP financial measures, which are used by FLEETCOR and investors as supplemental measures to evaluate the overall
operating performance of companies in our industry. By providing these non-GAAP financial measures, together with reconciliations, we believe we are
enhancing investors' understanding of our business and our results of operations, as well as assisting investors in evaluating how well we are executing
strategic initiatives. See "Management’s Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for additional
information regarding these GAAP financial measures and a reconciliation to the nearest corresponding GAAP measure.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

As of June 30, 2023, there have been no material changes to our market risk from that disclosed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2022.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of June 30, 2023, management carried out, under the supervision and with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer,
an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934). Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as of June 30,
2023, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective in ensuring that information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in applicable
rules and forms and are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in those reports is accumulated and communicated to management,
including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended June 30, 2023, that have materially affected, or are
reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

43



PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is involved in various pending or threatened legal actions, arbitration proceedings, claims, subpoenas, and
matters relating to compliance with laws and regulations (collectively, "legal proceedings"). Based on our current knowledge, management presently does
not believe that the liabilities arising from these legal proceedings will have a material adverse effect on our consolidated financial condition, results of
operations or cash flows. However, it is possible that the ultimate resolution of these legal proceedings could have a material adverse effect on our results
of operations and financial condition for any particular period.

Derivative Lawsuits

On July 10, 2017, a shareholder derivative complaint was filed against the Company and certain of the Company’s directors and officers in the United
States District Court for the Northern District of Georgia ("Federal Derivative Action") seeking recovery from the Company. The District Court dismissed
the Federal Derivative Action on October 21, 2020, and the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit affirmed the dismissal on July 27,
2022, ending the lawsuit. A similar derivative lawsuit that had been filed on January 9, 2019 in the Superior Court of Gwinnett County, Georgia (“State
Derivative Action”) was likewise dismissed on October 31, 2022.

On January 20, 2023, the previous State Derivative Action plaintiffs filed a new derivative lawsuit in the Superior Court of Gwinnett County, Georgia. The
new lawsuit, City of Aventura Police Officers’ Retirement Fund, derivatively on behalf of FleetCor Technologies, Inc. v. Ronald F. Clarke and Eric R. Dey,
alleges that the defendants breached their fiduciary duties by causing or permitting the Company to engage in unfair or deceptive marketing and billing
practices, making false and misleading public statements concerning the Company’s fee charges and financial and business prospects, and making improper
sales of stock. The complaint seeks approximately $118 million in monetary damages on behalf of the Company, including contribution by defendants as
joint tortfeasors with the Company in unfair and deceptive practices, and disgorgement of incentive pay and stock compensation. On January 24, 2023, the
previous Federal Derivative Action plaintiffs filed a similar new derivative lawsuit, Jerrell Whitten, derivatively on behalf of FleetCor Technologies, Inc. v.
Ronald F. Clarke and Eric R. Dey, against Mr. Clarke and Mr. Dey in Gwinnett County, Georgia. The defendants dispute the allegations in the derivative
complaints and intend to vigorously defend against the claims.

FTC Investigation

In October 2017, the Federal Trade Commission ("FTC") issued a Notice of Civil Investigative Demand to the Company for the production of
documentation and a request for responses to written interrogatories. After discussions with the Company, the FTC proposed in October 2019 to resolve
potential claims relating to the Company’s advertising and marketing practices, principally in its U.S. direct fuel card business within its North American
Fuel Card business. The parties reached impasse primarily related to what the Company believes are unreasonable demands for redress made by the FTC.
On December 20, 2019, the FTC filed a lawsuit in the Northern District of Georgia against the Company and Ron Clarke. See FTC v. FLEETCOR and
Ronald F. Clarke, No. 19-cv-05727 (N.D. Ga.). The complaint alleges the Company and Clarke violated the FTC Act’s prohibitions on unfair and deceptive
acts and practices. The complaint seeks among other things injunctive relief, consumer redress, and costs of suit. The Company continues to believe that the
FTC’s claims are without merit and these matters are not and will not be material to the Company’s financial performance. On April 17, 2021, the FTC
filed a motion for summary judgment. On April 22, 2021, the United States Supreme Court held unanimously in AMG Capital Management v. FTC that the
FTC does not have authority under current law to seek monetary redress by means of Section 13(b) of the FTC Act, which is the means by which the FTC
has sought such redress in this case. FLEETCOR cross-moved for summary judgment regarding the FTC’s ability to seek monetary or injunctive relief on
May 17, 2021. On August 13, 2021, the FTC filed a motion to stay or to voluntarily dismiss without prejudice the case pending in the Northern District of
Georgia in favor of a parallel administrative action under Section 5 of the FTC Act that it filed on August 11, 2021 in the FTC’s administrative process.
Apart from the jurisdiction and statutory change, the FTC’s administrative complaint makes the same factual allegations as the FTC’s original complaint
filed in December 2019. The Company opposed the FTC’s motion for a stay or to voluntarily dismiss, and the court denied the FTC’s motion on February
7, 2022. In the meantime, the FTC’s administrative action is stayed. On August 9, 2022, the District Court for the Northern District of Georgia granted the
FTC's motion for summary judgment as to liability for the Company and Ron Clarke, but granted the Company's motion for summary judgment as to the
FTC's claim for monetary relief as to both the Company and Ron Clarke. The Company intends to appeal this decision after final judgment is issued. On
October 20-21, 2022, the court held a hearing on the scope of injunctive relief. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Court did not enter either the FTC’s
proposed order or the Company’s proposed order, and instead suggested that the parties enter mediation. Following mediation, both parties have filed
proposed orders with the Court. On June 8, 2023, the Court issued an Order for Permanent Injunction and Other Relief. In the parallel Section 5
administrative action, the FTC moved to lift the stay on June 20, 2023; the Company filed its brief in opposition to lifting the stay on July 3, 2023. The
Company filed its notice of appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit on August 3, 2023. The Company has incurred and
continues to incur legal and other fees related to this complaint. Any settlement of this matter,
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or defense against the lawsuit, could involve costs to the Company, including legal fees, redress, penalties, and remediation expenses.

Estimating an amount or range of possible losses resulting from litigation proceedings is inherently difficult and requires an extensive degree of judgment,
particularly where, as here, the matters involve indeterminate claims for monetary damages and are in the stages of the proceedings where key factual and
legal issues have not been resolved. For these reasons, the Company is currently unable to predict the ultimate timing or outcome of, or reasonably estimate
the possible losses or a range of possible losses resulting from, the matters described above.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

The information presented below supplements the risk factors set forth in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022. In
addition to the other information set forth in this report, you should carefully consider the factors discussed in Part I, Item 1A. "Risk Factors" in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2022 and Part II, Item 1A, "Risk Factors" in other reports we file with the Securities and Exchange
Commission, from time to time, all of which could materially affect our business, financial condition or future results. There have been no material changes
in our risk factors from those disclosed under the caption "Item 1A. Risk factors" to our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2022.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

The Company announced on February 4, 2016 that its Board approved a stock repurchase program (as updated from time to time, the "Program")
authorizing the Company to repurchase its common stock from time to time until February 1, 2024. On October 25, 2022, the Company announced the
Board increased the aggregate size of the Program by $1.0 billion to $7.1 billion. Since the beginning of the Program through June 30, 2023, 26,338,904
shares have been repurchased for an aggregate purchase price of $5.9 billion, leaving the Company up to $1.2 billion of remaining authorization available
under the Program for future repurchases in shares of its common stock.

The following table presents information as of June 30, 2023, with respect to purchases of common stock of the Company made during the three months
ended June 30, 2023 by the Company as defined in Rule 10b-18(a)(3) under the Exchange Act.

Period
Total Number of Shares

Purchased
Average Price Paid

Per Share

Total Number of Shares
Purchased as Part of the

Publicly Announced
Plan

Maximum Value that May
Yet be Purchased Under the

Publicly Announced Plan
(in thousands)

April 1, 2023 through April 30, 2023 10,869  $ 214.41  — 
May 1, 2023 through May 31, 2023 17  $ 213.92  — 
June 1, 2023 through June 30, 2023 183  $ 226.55  —  $ 1,233,740 

During the quarter ended June 30, 2023, pursuant to our Stock Incentive Plan, we withheld 11,069 shares, at an average price per share of
$214.61, in order to satisfy employees' tax withholding obligations in connection with the vesting of awards of restricted stock.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Not applicable.
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable.
Item 5. Other Information

Rule 10b5-1 Trading Plans

During the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, no director or executive officer of the Company adopted, modified or terminated any
contract, instruction or written plan for the purchase or sale of Company securities that was intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Rule
10b5-1(c) or any “non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement.”

1

1 
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Item 6. Exhibits

Exhibit
No.     
3.1 FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. Amended and Restated Bylaws, adopted June 9, 2022 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit

3.2 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K, File No. 001-35004, filed with the SEC on June 14, 2022)
10.1 Cooperation Agreement, dated as of March 15, 2023, by and among FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc., D.E. Shaw Oculus

Portfolios, L.L.C. and D.E. Shaw Valence Portfolios, L.L.C. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s
Current Report on Form 8-K, File No. 001-35004, filed with the SEC on March 20, 2023)

10.2 Offer letter, dated February 24, 2023, between FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and Tom Panther (incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 10.2 to the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, File No. 001-35004, filed with the SEC on May 10, 2023)

10.3 Thirteenth Amendment to the Credit Agreement, dated as of May 3, 2023 among FLEETCOR Technologies Operating
Company, LLC, as the Company, FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc., as the Parent, Cambridge Mercantile Corp. (USA) as the
additional borrower, Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent, a domestic swing line lender, the foreign swing line
lender and the L/C issuer, and the other lenders party hereto (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the Registrant’s
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, File No. 001-35004, filed with the SEC on May 10, 2023)

31.1*
  

Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act, as
amended

31.2*
  

Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) and rule 15d-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act, as
amended

32.1*
  

Certification of Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-
Oxley Act of 2002

32.2*
  

Certification of Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley
Act of 2002

101*

  

The following financial information for the Registrant formatted in XBRL (Extensible Business Reporting Language): (i) the
Consolidated Balance Sheets, (ii) the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income, (iii) the Unaudited Consolidated
Statements of Comprehensive Income; (iv) the Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows and (v) the Notes to
Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

104* Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

*Filed Herein
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned; thereunto duly authorized, in their capacities indicated on August 9, 2023.
 

    FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc.
    (Registrant)

Signature     Title

/s/ Ronald F. Clarke     President, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Board of
Directors (Duly Authorized Officer and Principal
Executive Officer)Ronald F. Clarke    

/s/ Tom Panther     Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)
Tom Panther    
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Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Ronald F. Clarke, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

 

/s/ Ronald F. Clarke
Ronald F. Clarke
Chief Executive Officer

August 9, 2023



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATIONS

I, Tom Panther, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange
Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the
registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially
affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s Board of Directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably
likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control
over financial reporting.

 

/s/ Tom Panther
Tom Panther
Chief Financial Officer

August 9, 2023



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

(18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350)

In connection with the Quarterly Report of FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), on Form 10-Q for the period ended
June 30, 2023, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), Ronald F. Clarke, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, does
hereby certify, pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (18 U.S.C. § 1350), that to his knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

 

/s/ Ronald F. Clarke
Ronald F. Clarke
Chief Executive Officer

August 9, 2023

[A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and will be retained by
FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.]



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATIONS PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

(18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350)

In connection with the Quarterly Report of FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), on Form 10-Q for the period ended
June 30, 2023, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “Report”), Tom Panther, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, does hereby
certify, pursuant to § 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (18 U.S.C. § 1350), that to his knowledge:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

 

/s/ Tom Panther
Tom Panther
Chief Financial Officer

August 9, 2023

[A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and will be retained by
FLEETCOR Technologies, Inc. and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.]


